
Reading Classical Hebrew

Course Index

This Index covers Voicing Hebrew (its page, section §, and exercise Ex numbers are prefixed v),
the supplementary material (its page numbers are prefixed s), and the First Hebrew Primer

pages in Chapters 4-endmatter except for parts that are revised or replaced (its page,
Chapter §, and exercise Ex numbers are prefixed p).

When a Primer page revision provided in the supplementary material is merely cosmetic
(e.g., the addition of personal pronouns to a verb conjugation chart) I have cited the original
Primer page in the Index; where the revision affects the exposition or a page is replaced, I
have cited the supplementary material in addition or instead. In consulting a Primer page
that is cited in the Index you may wish to check for supplementary material relating to that
page in case your judgement about which should be cited differs from mine.

Vocabulary words are indexed only at their first occurrence unless they are explicitly
discussed elsewhere. Words appearing in the excerpts from the Book of Ruth are indexed
only if they also appear elsewhere, and words appearing in other Bible quotations are indexed
only if they are listed there as vocabulary.

Particular fonts are used for transliterations, translations, and vocalizationsvocalizationsvocalizations, but
the names of the Hebrew consonants, vowels, punctuation marks, verb patterns, and other
linguistic apparatus are printed in Roman type. Some entries cite an Answer (abbreviated Ans)
or Solution (abbreviated Sol) in Voicing Hebrew; others use the following abbreviations.

m masculine f feminine s singular p plural

inf infinitive cmd command prt participle imp imperfect

This course works for beginning students because of its selection and sequencing of topics
and because of the gradual progression of its treatment from simple to sophisticated. These
desirable features distance the course far from a systematic exposition of the subject, and
this Index unavoidably reflects that fact.

� represents an arbitrary consonant, v6

?, see question

501 Hebrew Verbs, indispensable book, s114e, s182a

A Hebrew and English Lexicon of the Old Testament

the BDB, p361–p364, s114b

a sometimes sounded ahahah in a transliteration, v4

abandon, azav, afr, he abandoned, p310

abbreviation

indicated by gershayim `̀�, v31

m, f, s, p used in translations, v4

also, see Course Index introduction

able, yachol, lk
.
i, he was able, p209, p214

Abraham, avraham, mdxa..`, p26

accent

and spelled e before accented syllable, s35

how marked, s415, v3, v24

last or next-to-last syllable, v24

on implicitly doubled consonant, v25

pausal shift of, p40

reasons for shift, Sol 3.7.4, v45

sheva never begins accented syllable, Sol 3.7.12, v46

shifted by reversing vav, p398, s166

shown in vocabulary lists, p26

1



silent sheva ends accented syllable, v27

ach, j`, but, p79, p135, p139

achal, lk`, he ate, p51

drop letter imperfect, p107

acknowledgements, §v1.5.5, v4

act noun, ma’aseh, dy
.
... r..n, an act, deed, p180, s283d

active participle, p181–p184

e

.
� or �

.
between first and second root letters, p181

-ing ending, p181–p183, s180a, s186, s228

as adjective, p182–p183

as noun, p183–p184

as verb, p181–p182

of xny
.
, `vi, d`x, r -ny

.
, p181

overview, s180a

spelling variations, p181

used for present tense verb, s182a

active verb pattern, see pa’al, pi’ayl, hifeel, hitpa’ayl

ad, r, until, p49, p60

ad olam, mle
.
r r, until forever, p94

Adam, adam, m`, p71

adam, m`, Adam; a person, p71

adamah, dn`.. , earth, p116

ad ahsher, xy
.
... `.. r, until, p63

adjacent shevas, §v3.4.1, v27–v28

adjective

about, §p14, p127–p130

definition, p127

endings for ms, fs, mp, fp, p128

active participle as, p182–p183

agreement with noun, p127, p128

as noun, p130

definite for definite noun, p128, p129, p183

demonstrative pronoun used as, p131

describing noun with possessive ending, p143

endings for ms, fs, mp, fp, s208a

follows noun with inseparable preposition, p131

follows word pair, p130

how indicated in dictionary, s114c

in noun sentence, p129

participle as one follows noun, p182

precedes `
.
n.. , p130

used with from for comparison, p132

adjective phrase, p127, p129

adjective follows noun, p127

both adjective and noun must be definite, p129

adon, oe
.
`, lord, p71, s98

adonai, ip
.
`.. , lord, s253a, s253c, s253g

Adonai, pronounced in place of dedi, s98

adonai eloheem, dedi ip
.
`.. , name for God, s98

adummah, dn....`.. , red f, p161

aeyt, zr.. , time, p166

after preposition, akharay, ix..g..`; akhar, xg`, p151

afterwards, akharay-chayn, ok.. ix..g..`, s166

age specification in Bible, p198

agreement of gender and number

adjective with noun, p127, p128

cardinal number with noun, p197, s197a

noun with participle as adjective, p182

object pronoun with object, p152

subject with participle as verb, p182

verb with first word of word pair, p75, p83

verb with subject, p34

ahahah sound confuses verb endings, s62a

ahahah vowel, patach � or qamats �, v7

in enhanced sheva, v29

sometimes transliterated a in word, v4

aharon, ox
.
d..`, Aaron, p180

ahav, ad`, he loved, p139

ahoov, ae.d`, he is loved, passive participle, p185

v’ahavta, z.a.. d`e.., and you shall love, s253h

ahdee, i.r.. , an ornament, p295

ahf, s`, a nose; anger, p349, s346

possessive endings, p349

ahfar, xtr, dust, s302

ahl, l`, don’t, p164, p195

in negative command, p197

ahleeyyah, di. il.r.. , an ascent, s283g

ahmah, dn`, a maidservant, p177

ahnee, ip.`.. , I, p51, s51a

ahnoo, e.p`, we, s51, s51a

ahsah, dy
.
r, he did, made, p60

conjugate like did, p62, p170

conjugation, s62a

ahsheer, xiy
.
. r, rich, p352

ahsher, xy
.

... `.. , that, which, p60, p68

aht, z..
.
`, you fs, p51, s51a

ahttah, dz.r, now, p135, p166

ahvovovon, oe
.
r, a sin, s227

ahyil, li.`, a ram, s227

ahz, f`, then, p68, p79, p89, p94

akhakhakh, vocalization of furtive patach, v29

akh, g`, a brother, p40

akhar, xg`, after, behind, p151

akharay, ix..g..`, after, behind, p151

pronoun endings, p154

akharay-chayn, ok.. ix..g..`, afterwards, s166

2



akhat, zg`, one f, p195

akhayr, xg..`, other, s268

al, lr, on, upon, over, above, p51, p151

pronoun endings, p154

alah, dlr, he went up, p71, s316

conjugate like did, p71, p170, p318

often followed by preposition, p318

al cayn, ok... lr, therefore, s166

aleph, `

can take enhanced sheva, v28

shape, v7, v14

silent, v7

alephbet

chart, s415, v6

required to use dictionary, s114a, v20

alive, khai, ig; khayyah, di.g, p166

all, lk. , lk.
.
; also lk.. , lk

.
, lk. , p71

all of us, culanoo, e.plk...., p241

also, gahm, mb. , p71

altar, mizbayakh, ga...f..n. , an altar, p166

alyad, i lr, near, at hand, next to, p71

am, mr, a people, nation, p40

amad, nr, he stood, p26, s268

conjugation, p170

amar, xn`, he said, p51, p68

drop letter imperfect, p107, p108

with reversing vav, xn... `i
..
e, p170

ambiguity in spelling, v15–v16

modern vs classical Hebrew, v3

summary of reasons, Ans 2.6.4.4, v41

among, oia... used alone, preposition, p64, p151

anah, dpr, he answered, p166

anakhnoo, e.p -g.. p`.. , we, p51, s51a

and, prefix e, s35

reversing vav, p167, s166

rules for pointing, p393, s35, s166

angel, malahch, j`l..n, an angel, p166

anger, ahf, s` in the Bible, p349, s346

annotations in dictionary, s114c–s114d

announce, hishmeea, rin.y
.
.. d. , he announced, s268

anochee, ik. p
.
`, I, p51, s51a

answer, anah, dpr, he answered, p166

apostrophe ’’’

separates sounds in transliteration, v4

transliterates sounded sheva, v4, v25, v26

appointed time, moayd, r.. e
.
n, p214

Aramaic translation of Bible, targoom, me.bx..z
. , s283g

arba, ra. x..`, four f, p195

arbaah, dra. x..`, four m, p195

arbaeem, mir. a
.
x..`, forty, p262, p352

arbitrary consonant represented by �, v6

areem, mix.r, cities, p42

arise

kahm, mw, he arose, s227, s302

vahttahkahm, mwz. e, and she arose, p295

yahkoom, me.wi, he will arise, s227

ark

aron, oe
.
x`.. , a cabinet, p241, s261a

tayvah, daz... , a boat, p262, s261a

arm, z’roa, re
.
xf.. , an arm, p340

army

khayil, li.g, a military force, p209

tzava, `av, a host, p209

aroch, jx
.
`, long, p323, p324

arom, mx
.
r, naked, p278

aron, oe
.
x`.. , ark cabinet, p241, s261a

around, sahveev, aia. q, p127

article

definite, �. d prefix for the, s28–s28a

indefinite, a or an implied, s28

as the Lord lives, dedi ig, p283

asaf, sq`, he gathered, s316

asahr, xy
.
r, -teen m suffix in numbers 11-19, p198

asar, xy
.
r, he bound, p310

asarah, dxy
.
r.. , ten m, p195

ascent, ahleeyyah, di. il.r.. , s283g

ashamed, vahyyayvosh, y
.
e

.
ai..
.
e, and he was . . . , p278

ashermath.com website, v52

Ashkenazic pronunciation, s114b, s283e–s283g, v2

awe vowel pronounced ahahah, v30

ihihih �. vowel as eeeeee, v11

tav z as sss, v15

unfortunate vocalization, Ans 2.4.4.4, v40

ask, sha’al, l`y
.
, he asked, p352

attah, dz.`, you ms, p51, s51a

attem, mz...
.
`, you mp, p51, s51a

atten, oz...
.
`, you fp, p51, s51a

attested words, s254a

av, a`, a father, p32, p190

avad, ar, he worked, served, s346

avar, xar, he crossed over, p40, s268

conjugation, p170

avarech’cha, jk.. x...a- `.. , he will bless you, v47

avodah, de
.
ar.. , work; service, worship, p241

avovovonot, ze
.
pe

.
r.. , sins, s227

avot, ze
.
a`, fathers, p42

3



avraham, mdxa..`, Abraham, p26

awawaw vowel, awe �. , p392, v3
after which sheva is silent, v28

in unaccented syllable ending in consonant, v29–v30

printed as enlarged qamats, v30

Sol 3.7.21, v48

sound of �.. , p94, v29

awnee, ip.r. , poor, p295, p352
ayayay vowel, tsere �.. , v13

aych, ji`.. , how, p324, p340

ayd, r.. , a witness, p328, s253g

ayfoh, dt
.
i`.. , where?, p352

ayin, oi.r, an eye, p82, s316

ayin, ahyinahyinahyin, r

can take enhanced sheva, v28

of a verb, second root letter, p369

shape, v14

silent letter, v13

sounded by some, v13

ayl, l`.. , name for God, s98

ayleem, mil.`.. , gods, p263

ayleh, dl...`.. , these, p116, p119, p131

aym, m`.. , a mother, p116, p190

aymek, wn... r.. , a valley, p352

ayn, oi`.. , there is not, p116

negating a noun sentence, p118

negating a participle, p242

with pronoun ending, p241, p242

also, see lo, `
.
l, not

ayn caylohaynoo, Sabbath hymn, pEx 15.8, p146

aynennoo, e.p. p...i`.. , we are not, p241, p242

after noun, p242

ayn lee, il. oi`.. , I do not have, p156

ayroov, ae.xir.. , ritual enclosure, mixture, s114b

aysev, ay
.
... r.. , grass, p89, p295

aysh, y
.
`.. , fire, p235, p310

ayt, z`.. , definite direct object marker; with, see et

aytz, ur.. , a tree; wood, p89, p94, p235

azav, afr, he abandoned, p310

b’-, a

... prefix, in, with, on, p46, p151, s44

pronoun endings, p153

with infinitive, p210

b’derech, jx......
.
a

... , on the road to, p74

b’haymah, dnd..a
... , a beast, p32

b’kerev-, ax...w...a
... , within, p241

b’rachah, dkxa... , a blessing, p203

b’toch, je

.
za

... , within, p139, p151, s44

ba, `a. , he came, s302

command, p229

conjugation, p303, s227

imperfect, s228

participles, s228

Bachchch, Johann Sebastian, v9

bachah, dka. , he wept, p295

bad, see evil

baeyn, oia...
among when used alone, p60, p64, p151

between when used in pairs, p64, p149, p151

baht, za. , daughter, p32, p203, p249

in specifying age, p198

possessive endings, p244

unchanged in word-pair form, p73

bahyit, zi.a
. , a house, p26, p27

possessive endings, s140

bahyyameem hahaym, md..d min. i
.
a

. , in those days, p68

banah, dpa. , he built, p180

conjugation, p216

barakh, gxa. , he fled, p135

baruch, je.xa. , blessed, adjective, p146, p184

basar, xy
.
a

. , flesh, p139

battle, milkhamah, dngl..n. , a battle, p60

bayn, oa..., a son, p26, p190

bayraych, jx..a
.
.. , he blessed, p255

conjugation, p258

baytlekhem, mg... l... zia
.
.. , Bethlehem, p94

baytzah, dvia..., an egg, p235

BDB, The, p366, s114a, s114b

how to use, p361–p364

Einspahr index, p364, s114a

be verb

also, see is

conjugation, p62, p118, s182a

hahyah, did, he was, p62, p116, p177, s62a, s182a

hahyoh, di
.
d, it will surely be, s182a

nihyah, did.. p., he became, s182a

vahtt’hee, id.z..
.
e, and she was, s182a

vahyhee, id. i..e, and he was, s182a

veehee, id. ie., and it shall be, p265

y’hee, id. i.., may it be, s182a

yihyoo, e. id.. i., they will be, Sol 3.7.22, v48

root d.i.d, p60

implicit in noun sentence, p116, s182a

bear, dov, a
.. , a bear, p190

beast, b’haymah, dnd..a
... , a beast, p32

beautiful

4



yafah, dti, beautiful fs, p203, p324

yafeem, mit. i, beautiful mp, p278, p352

yafeh, dt... i, beautiful ms, p174, p190, p324

because, cee, ik.. , p68, p71

because of, ip..t
.
n. , p262, s261a

bed

mishcav, ak.y
.
.. n. , a bed, p190

mitah, dhn. , a sleeping mat, p249

before preposition, lifnaye, ip..t.. l. , p51, p151

beged, b...a
.
... , a garment, p174, p255

beged-cepet letters ss.jj.ztkbaz.t.k.. b. a. , v23

when they have a dagesh, v24

preceded by definite article, s28

when implicitly doubled, v25

beget

holeed, il. e
.
d, he begot, s285

vahyyoled, l... e
.
i

.
e, and he begot, s304

yal’dah, dl.. i, she birthed, p203, s285

beginning, raysheet, ziy
.
. `x.., p364

behold, hinnayh, dp..
.
d. , p116, p241

ben, oa.... , son of, p73

in specifying age, p198

possessive endings, p243

best, hatov b’yotayr, xz.. e
.
ia

... ae
.
hd, s127

bet, a.

bbb sound, v7

relation to vet, a, v7

Bethlehem, baytlekhem, mg... l... zia
.
.. , p94

better, yotayr tov, ae
.
h xz.. e

.
i, s127

between, baeyn, oia... preposition, p60, p151

used in pair, p64

between me and you fs, jp..ia..e. ip.ia..., p149

Bible

age specification in, p198

books of, s90a

quotes, p100, p123, p134, p177, p189, p202, p222,

p234, p248, p262, p294, p315, p323, p352

translation to Aramaic, targoom, me.bx..z
. , s283g

translations to English, s99a, s122a, s134a, s176a,

s188a, s201a, s221a, s233a, s247a, s261a, s293a,

s314a, s322a, s351a

also, see Tanach

big, gahdol, le
.
b

. , p127

bikaysh, y
.
w..a
.
. , he requested, p255

bind, asar, xy
.
r, he bound, p310

binyan, oip..a
.
. , a building; verb pattern, s114e, s254a

bird

ohf, se
.
r, fowl, p262, p310, p331

tzipor, xe
.
t

.
v. , a bird, p235

bless, bayraych, jx..a
.
.., he blessed, p255, p258, v47

blessed, adjective, baruch, je.xa. , p146, p184

the blessed one, hamvorach, jxa
.
n.. d, s28a

blessing noun, b’rachah, dkxa... , a blessing, p203

blood, dahm, m. , p94

bo, `e
.
a

.

you ms: come!, p229

you ms: go!, p262, s261a

boast, hit’hallayl, ll..
.
dz.. d. , he boasted, s346

boat, tayvah, daz... , a boat, p262, s261a

boker, xw...a
.. , morning, p177, p235, p241

bone, etzem, mv...r... , s302

book, sayfer, xt...q.. , a book, s285

border, g’vool, le.ab..
. , a border, p139

born, nolahd, le
.
p, he was born, p334

bread, lekhem, mg... l... , p51

break verb

shavar, xay
.
, he broke, p241, p255

shavoor, xe.ay
.
, is broken, p190

shibbayr, xa...y
.
. , he shattered, p255, s254a

b’reet, zix.a
... , a covenant, p241, s316

bring

hayvee, `ia. d.., he brought, p303, s302

vahyyavay, `a..i
.
e, and he brought, s304

bring out

hohtzee, `iv. e
.
d, he brought out, s285

vahyyotzay, `v..e
.
i

.
e, and he brought out, s304

brother, akh, g`, a brother, p40

build, banah, dpa. , he built, p180, p216

bull, par, xt. a bull, p331

burn, kharah, dxg, he burned, p349, s346

also, see The BDB page 354

but, ach, j`, p79, p135, p139

c’-, k

... prefix, like, s44

with infinitive, p210

c’choch’vay, ia..k.. e
.
kk

... , as the stars of, v47

c’lee, il.k
... , a vessel, implement, p82

c’mo, e
.
nk

... , like, p151, s44

c’sheh-, y

.
... k
... prefix, when, s44

c’teev, aiz. k
.
.. , as written, p400–p401, p403, s114b, s283d

c’tooveem, mia. e
.
zk

... , Writings books of Bible, s90a

ca’asher, xy
.
... `..k

. , when, as, p101, p113, p124, p180, s44

cabinet, aron, oe
.
x`.. , p241

caf, cahfcahfcahf, k.

final form j

. , v11

hard ccc sound, v11

5



transliteration, v4, v6

cahf, sk. , palm or sole, s302

takes plural possessive ending, p388, s302

cahraht, zxk. , he cut, p328, s316

cahraht b’reet, zix.a
.
.. zxk

. , he made a covenant, s316

cal..., lk. , lk.
.
, lk.. , lk

.
, lk. , all, p71

with pronoun ending, p241, p242

call, kara, `xw, he called, p94, p164, p329, p343

camp, makhaneh, dp...g..n, a camp, p180

canaf, spk. , a wing, p331

cantillation marks, v32

cardinal number 1, 2, 3. . . , see number, cardinal

catav, azk. , he wrote, p94

passive participle ae.zk. , it is written, p185, p335

catch, tafass, y
.
tz

. or tafas, qtz. , he caught, s114b

causative verb

hawf’al pattern usually is, s254a

hifeel pattern usually is, p269, s254a

pi’ayl pattern can be, s254a

cave, m’arah, dxrn.. , a cave, p352

cavod, e
.
ak

. , honor, p139

cawl sha’ar amee, in.
.
r xry

.
lk

.. , everyone, p282
cayn, ok..., thus; yes, p166

cee, ik.. , because, that, p68, p71

cee im, m`. ik
.
. , unless, p282, p300

cesef, sq... k
.
... , silver; money, p94

ceves, y
.
a... k
.
... , a sheep, p147

chchch sound

as in chchchair,`k, v31
as in Bachchch, k, see coph

child f, yaldah, Sol 3.7.16, v47

chiriq vowel �.
after which sheva is silent, v28

followed by yod, eeeeee sound, v3, v11

ihihih sound, v3

replaces first of leading adjacent shevas, v28

cholam vowel �
.

or �
.

dot assimilated into y
.

or y
.
, v16

in defective spelling, v16

in ohvav, v6, v9

ohohoh sound, v16

Chumash, chumash, y
.
ng..., Torah

books of, s90a

Etz Chayim, s283a–s283d

Stone, s283d–s283g

typical contents, s283a, s283d

page images, s283b–s283c, s283e–s283f

using, s283a–s283g

also, see Torah

chumash, y
.
ng..., Chumash, s90a

cippah, dt.k.. , a dome; yarmulke, p161

cisay, `q..k
.
. , a throne, p139

citation of references, v4

cities, areem, mix.r, p42

city, eer, xir. , p40

classification of verbs by root letters, p369

also,, see pattern, verb

clipped form verb, p169

examples, p169, p318, s304

hollow verb, p229

lir. t..d. , s304

lr..t
.
. , p259

vahtt’hee, id.z..
.
e, and she was, s182a

vahyhee, id. i..e, and he was, s182a

with reversing vav, s166

without reversing vav, p169

cloak, cutonet, zp...z
.
k

...., a cloak, p295

close verb, sagar, xbq, he closed, p352

closed adj, nisgar, xb. q.. p., it was closed, p352

closed section in Torah marked by q, s283g

clothe verb, hilbeesh, y
.
ia

.
.l..d. , he clothed, s268

coakh, gk.
.
, strength, p331

coh, dk.
.
, thus, p82

cohayn, od..k
.. , a priest, p82

collective noun

about, p60

in translation, p86

coakh, gk.
.
, strength, p331

khattat, z`h. g, sin, p331

khayil, li.g, army, p209

kherev, ax...g... , sword, p94

kol, le
.
w, voice, p60

mahyim, mi.n, water, p60

notzah, dve
.
p, feather, p340

ohf, se
.
r, fowl, p262, p310, p331

tson, o`v
.
, flock, p139

zera, rxf... , seed, p116

come

ba, `a. , he came, p303, s227, s302

ba, `a. , he is coming, s228

bo, `e
.
a

. , you ms: come!, p229

l’chee oovoee, i`. a
.
e

.
ik. l.. , go and come!, p177

vahyyahvo, `a
.
i

.
e, and he came, p203

yahvo, `e
.
ai, he will come, s227, s228

command, tzivvah, de.v. , he commanded, p255, p258

command form of verb, p195–p196

6



imperfect you less signal prefix z, p196, p229

ms, mp, fs, fp forms, p195, s208a

guard!, hear!, open!, take!, settle!, p196

drop-letter root, p196

hollow verb, p229

hifeel, lir. t.. d. pattern, p272

list of lir. t.. d. , p380

list of lrt. , p374–p375

list of lrt.. p., p382–p383

list of lr..t
.
. , p376–p377

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. pattern, p258

not used for negative, p197

commandment, mitzvah, dev..n. , a commandment, s227

commandments, mitzvot, ze

.
v..n. , s227

comparison, on. , �. n. , or n.. with adjective, p132, p155

concluder, mahfteer, xih. t..n, s283g

congratulations, mazal tov, ae
.
h lfn, p365, v37

conjugations

examples, see model conjugations

reference, see 501 Hebrew Verbs book

consonant

arbitrary represented by �, v6

final form, v6

Hebrew compared to English, v2

implicitly doubled, s28, v25

in a syllable, v23

numerical value, s415, v5

repeated separated by vowel sound, v27

table of, v6

transliteration of, v4, v6

construct state, see word pair

continually, tameed, in. z. , p255

continue, hoseef, siq. e
.
d, he continued, s316

coph, k

final form j , v11, v18

rasping sound, v11

shape, v12

transliteration, v4, v6

count verb safar, xtq, he counted, p241, p255

country, eretz, ux...`... , a country, p40

covenant, b’reet, zix.a... , p241, s316

cow, parah, dxt. , a cow, p331

creeping, romays, y
.
n..x
.
, p262, s261a

cross over, avar, xar, he crossed over, p40, s268

crown verb

himleech, jil.n.. d. , he crowned, p270, s268

mamleech, jil.n.. n, he is crowning, p272

yamleech, jil.n.. i, he will crown, p271

crowns on letters in a Torah scroll, v32

culanoo, e.plk...., all of us, p241

cursive lettering omitted, v3

cut, cahraht, zxk. , he cut, p328, s316

cutonet, zp...z
.
k

...., a cloak, p295

d’moot, ze.n..
. , a shape, image, p135

dag, b. , a fish; he fished, p263

dagan, ob. , grain, p101

dagesh �. point

disappears after e. meaning and, s35

implicitly doubles consonant, s28, s415, v25

in beged-cepet letters, §v3.3.1, v24

in consonant after definite article d, s28

in consonant after reversing vav, s166

in letter with sheva, v28

in middle root letter of lr..t
.
. verb, p257

in oovav, v6, v9

in second root letter of lr..t
.
zd. verb, p347

never in guttural letter, v24

never in letter after question prefix d.., p231

not in n or i after definite article d, s28a

placement rules, v24–v25

unexpectedly present or absent, p32, v25, v28

dahm, m. , blood, p94

dahyahg, bi. , a fisherman, p263

dai, i. , enough, p263

dalet, 

ddd sound, v7

in g`... of the Shema, s253f

shape, v7, v10, v12, v16

darkness, khoshech, jy
.

... g
.
, p177

date written in Hebrew letters, v31

daughter, baht, za. , p32

in specifying age, p198

unchanged in word-pair form, p73

used in context, p203, p249

davar, xa. , a word, a thing, p26

David, david, e.
. , p26

david, e.
. , David, p26

day, yom, me
.
i, p40

death, mavet, ze...n, s268

declaration, n’um, m`...p.., p209

dedicate, hikdeesh, y
.
i.
.
w..d. , he dedicated, s346

deed, ma’aseh, dy
.
... r..n, an act, deed, p180, s283d

defective spelling, p151, p185, s114c, s228, v16

definite adjective, p128, p129

definite article, the, d

7



pointed �. d or �. d or �. d... , s28–s28a

dagesh in next letter implicitly doubles it, s28

on adjective of noun with possessive ending, p143

on demonstrative pronoun, p131

on word beginning n.. or i.., s28a

usually not on proper noun, p29

adding to words, pEx 4.4, p29

definite direct object, p61

definite noun, p61, p74, p128, p129, p143, p183

possessive ending, p143

definite word pair, p74, p83, s75a

delet, zl......
. , a door, p190

demonstrative pronoun

`e

.
dd, that one m, p131

`id.d, that one f, p131

md..d, those m, s131

od..d, those f, s131

dl...`.. , these, p116, p119, p131

df..., this ms, p116, p119, p131

z`f

.
, this fs, p116, p119, p131

as adjective with definite noun, p131

follows adjective modifying a noun, p131

follows noun with inseparable preposition, p131

pointing with definite article, p397

prefixed by �. d or d, p131

derech, jx......
. , a way, a path, p40

derived verb patterns, s254a

descendants, zera, rxf... , p116

destroy, hichreet, zix.k..d. , he destroyed, s316

dibbayr, xa....
. , he spoke, conjugation, p255, p256

dictionary

alephbet required, s114a, v20

annotations, s114c–s114d

finding a word whose sound you know, v16

guessing roots, s114b

how alphabetized, v7, v16

how to use, s114a–s114e

how verbs are listed, s114e

modern Hebrew in, v3

popular editions, s114a, v52

sample page, s114d

tells gender of noun, p33, s114c

The BDB, p361–p364, s114a

also, see glossary

die, verb

mayt, zn.. , he died, s227, s302

mayt, zn.. , he is dying, s228

maytah, dzn.. , she died, p174

moot, ze.n, you ms: die!, p229

tahmootee, iz. e
.
nz

. , you fs will die, p203

yahmoot, ze.ni, he will die, s227, s228

direct object

definite, p61

definition, p60

follows most lir. t..d. verbs, p275

indefinite, p61

marker z`... or z`.. , p61

pronoun, p151, p385, s151a, s316

word pair as, p75

direction, d of, p86, s285

divide, vahyyahvdayl, l..a.. i
.
e, and he divided, p177

do, ahsah, dy
.
r, he did, made, p60, s62a

doitinhebrew.com, translation tool, s114c

dome, cippah, dt.k.. , p161

don’t, ahl, l`, p164, p195, p197

door, delet, zl......
. , a door, p190

doorpost, m’zoozah, dfe.fn.. , p323, s253f

dor, xe
.


. , a generation, p241

dots in letters

dagesh, �. , v24

mappik in d. , s140, v24

sheva in final coph, j: , v18

some change sound of consonant, v6, v7

doubling of consonant by dagesh, s28, s153, v25

dov, a
.. , a bear, p190

d’rahsh, y
.
x..
. , inquiry, s283b–s283d

drink, shatah, dzy
.
, he drank, p180

drop letter lir. t.. d. verbs

about, p287–p289

model conjugation, p288

recognizing, p289

drop letter lrt. imperfect verbs

about, §p12, p106–p108

examples, p107, p139, p209, s316

how to identify, p108

infinitive, p212

lose beginning iepld, p106

model conjugation, p218

spelling rules, p397

dual ending mi.�, p336

dust, ahfar, xtr, s302

ear, ozen, of...`
.
, an ear, p331

earth, adamah, dn`.. , p116

eat

achal, lk`, he ate, p51, p107

8



ochal, lk`
.
, I will eat, p101

-ed ending of participle, s180a, s186, s228

ee vowel i�.
Hebrew name of, v3

in Hebrew syllable, v23

sound, v11

when repeated yod elided, v30

eer, xir. , a city, p40

eesh, y
.
i`. , a man, p26

egg, baytzah, dvia... , an egg, p235

egleh awzn’cha, jp..f..`. dl...b..`... , I will reveal. . . , p313
Egypt, mitzrahyim, mi.xv..n. , p32

eheheh vowel, segol �... , v13

in enhanced sheva, v29

ehven, oa...`... , a stone, p180, p249

eight f, sh’moneh, dp...n
.
y

.
.. , p195

eight m, sh’monah, dpn
.
y

.
.. , p195

Einspahr Index to BDB, p364, p366, s114a

either-gender noun

jx......
. , way, p40

mip.t
. , face, faces, p82

d...y
.

, a field, p60

dl...`.. , these, p116

ge

.
x, wind, spirit, p116

ekhad, g`... , one m, p127, p195

comes after noun, p197

in Shema prayer, s253c, s253g

el, l`... , to, for, p32, p46, p151, s44

not used with d of direction, p86

pronoun endings, p154

elef, sl...`... , thousand, p195

elohaynoo, e.pid..l
.
`... , our God, s253c, s253g

eloheem, mid. l
.
`....., name for God, s35, s98

emet, zn... `....., truth, p241

emphasis, infinitive of, p213

encouragement to student, v1, v37

message of, vEx 2.8.1, v19

end, sof, se
.
q, s281

ending

d� becomes z in word pair, p72

d� on masculine form of numbers, p195, s197a

dual mi.�, p336

d� or z on f singular noun, p32

ze

.
on f plural noun, p41

fp on mp noun, mp on fp noun, p42

mi�. on m plural noun, p40

nun, o for plural noun in rabbinic Hebrew, s114b

nun, o for plural verb in biblical Hebrew, s114b

on adjective, p128

possessive, see possessive ending

pronoun on oi`.. , dp..
.
d. , lk

. , p241, p242

pronoun on infinitive, p213

pronoun on preposition, §p16, p152–p155

summary tables, s208a

endnotes, p392–p404

English

compared to Hebrew, v2

in Hebrew letters, v8, v10, v12, v14, v16, v19, v42

sounds not in Hebrew, vEx 2.8.3, v20

enhanced sheva, s415

about, v28–v29

is a vowel sound, v29

only on `rgd, v28

pointing of e meaning and before, s35

Sol 3.7.19, v48

enough, dai, i. , p263

erect verb

he’ehmeed, in. r... d... , he erected, s268

vahyya’amayd, n..r.. i
.
e, and he erected, s304

eretz, ux...`... , a land, country, p40

erev, ax...r... , evening, p177, p241

errors in Voicing Hebrew, reporting, v3

eser, xy
.
... r... , ten f, p195

esray, dx..y
.
.. r... , -teen f suffix in numbers 11-19, p198

esreem, mix.y
.
.. r... , twenty, p195

essence, etzem, mv...r... , s302

establish

haykeem, miw. d.., he established, s302, s306

vahyyahkem, mw... i
.
e, and he established, s304

et, ayt, z`... , z`..
after shama, r -ny

.
, he heard, p75

definite direct object marker, p61, p151

disambiguates meaning, p62

multiple in sentence, p62

not with did, p63

pointing, p396, s61

preceding definite word pair, p75, p83

preceding noun with possessive ending, p143

pronoun endings on, p151

also means with, p319, s316

et-asher, xy
.
... `.. z`... , that which, what, p63

etchem, mk...z.. `... , you mp, p151, s151a

etchen, ok...z.. `... , you fp, p151, s151a

eternity, olam, mle
.
r, p94

etnachta, `z.g.. pz.. `... , pause between parts of verse, s281

etzem, mv...r... , bone, essence, s302

9



takes plural possessive ending, p390, s302

eved, a...r... , a servant, slave, p40

evening, erev, ax...r... , p177, p241

everyone, in.
.
r xry

.
lk

.. , p282
everything, hacol, lk.

.
d, p71

evil

ra, rx, p68, p127

rasha, ry
.
x, s227

the evil ones, har’shaeem, mir.y
.
x..d, s28a

eye, ayin, oi.r, an eye, p82, s316

face, faces, pahneem, mip.t
. , p82

fall, nafal, ltp, he fell, p235, s285

family, mishpakhah, dgt.y
.
.. n. , a family, p32

famine, ra’av, arx, a famine, p68, p255

his name will be famous, e
.
ny

.
.. `x..w

.
i., p329, p343

father, av, a`, a father, p32, p190

fathers, avot, ze
.
a`, p42

favor, khayn, og.., p206, p224, p241

fay, t

fff sound, v13

final form s , v13

marks open section in Torah, s283g

fear verb, yahray, `x..i, he feared, s316

feast, mishteh, dz...y
.
.. n. , a feast, p174, p203

feather, notzah, dve
.
p, p340

female, n’kayvah, daw..p.., p262, s114c, s261a

feminine noun

plural, p41, p43

recognizing, p32, p393

singular ending d� or z, p32

feminine perfect tense singular lrt. verb, p33, s35

field, sahdeh, d...y
.

, a field, p60

fifth m, khahmeeshee, iy
.
. in. g.., s283g

fight

lakham, mgl, he fought, p331, s333

nilkham, mgl..p., he did battle, p331, s333

final exam, p357–p360

final form of consonant, v6

caf, j. , v11

cahcahcah, j. , v18

chachacha, j , v18

coph, j , v11, v12, v14, v16

mem, m, v11, v14

nun, o, v11, v12

fay, s , v13, v14

pay, s. , v13

tsade, u, v13

summary, v18

examples, v19

in beged-cepet group, v23

j

. and s. rare in Bible, v18

find, matza, `vn, he found, p94

find favor in eyes, ip..ir..a
... og.. `vn, p206, p224, p241

fire, aysh, y
.
`.. , p235, p310

first m, rishon, oe
.
y

.
`x. , p295, s281, s283g

first person in grammar

I or we, s51a

me or us, s151a

fish, dag, b. , a fish; he fished, p263

fisherman, dahyahg, bi. , a fisherman, p263

five f, khamaysh, y
.
n..g, p195, s283a

five m, khamishah, dy
.
n. g.., p195

flashcards, s85

examples, s85a–s85b

flee, barakh, gxa. , he fled, p135

flesh, basar, xy
.
a

. , p139

flock, tson, o`v
.
, p139

flood, mahbbool, le.a.n, a flood, p262

food, ochel, lk...`
.
, p263

foot, regel, lb...x... , a foot, p180

forest, ya’ar, xri, a forest, p161, p190

forever, l’olam, mle
.
rl.. , p89, p94

forever and ever, l’olam va’ed, r... e mle
.
rl.. , p94

forgive, s’lakh, glq.. , forgive!, p190

fortune, mazal, lfn, p365

forty, arbaeem, mir. a
.
x..`, p262, p352

four f, arba, ra. x..`, p195

four m, arbaah, dra. x..`, p195

fourth m, r’vee’ee, ir. ia. x.. , s283g

fowl, ohf, se
.
r, p262, p310, p331

frequency of verb patterns in Tanach, s254a

friend, raya, rx.., a friend, s285

from preposition

as prefix �. n. or n.. , p36, p151, s44

as word on. , p32, p36, p151, s44

from the midst of preposition

mikerev-, ax...w...n. , p241

mittoch-, je

.
z

.
n. , p139

frontlets, totafot, zt
.
hh

.
, p323

fruit, p’ree, ix.t
.
.. , s227

furtive patach, g�- ��, akhakhakh, p392, s415, v29

in infinitive, p211

shifts accent, v45

Sol 3.7.19, v48

future tense, p94

10



g’neezah, dfip.b..
. , hiding place, s98

g’vool, le.ab..
. , a border, p139

gahdol, le
.
b

. , big, great, p127

gahg, bb. , a roof, p340

gahm, mb. , also, p71

gal’yat, zil..b
. , Goliath, p235

ganav, apb. , he stole, p352

gannav, ap. b. , a thief, p352

garb, vahyyalbaysh, y
.
a

.

..l.. i
.
e, and he garbed, s304

garment, beged, b...a
.
... , a garment, p174, p255

gate, sha’ar, xry
.
, a gate, p60

gather, asaf, sq`, he gathered, s316

gavoha, d. e
.
ab

. , high, p235, p324

gematria of a word, `i.x.h.. nib.
. , v15

gender

agreement of subject with verb, p34, p75

given in dictionary, s114c

nothing neuter in Hebrew, p32, p36

of cardinal number, p195, s197a

of subject pronoun, p26, p32

rarely noun can be m or f, p40

removed from prayers in translation, s253a

verbs have m and f forms, p33

generation, dor, xe
.


. , a generation, p241

geresh, y
.
x...b...
. ,`�, s415, v31

gershayim, mi.y
.
xb..
. , `̀�, s415, v31

geshem, my
.

... b...
. , rain, p262, s261a

gift, minkhah, dgp..n. , a gift, p139

gilah, dlb.
. , he revealed, p313

gimel, b

ggg sound, v7

shape, v7, v12

give, natan, ozp, he gave, p180, p217

give birth, yal’dah, dl.. i, she birthed, p203, p209, s285

Sol 3.7.16, v47

glossary

English to Hebrew, p410–p414

Hebrew to English, p405–p409

also, see dictionary

go!, boa, `e
.
a

. , p262, s261a

go and come!, l’chee oovoee, i`. a
.
e

.
ik. l.. , p177

God, names for

about, s98

dedi, s35, s98, s182a

ii.., s98

elohaynoo, e.pid..l
.
`... , our God, s253c, s253g

eloheem, mid. l
.
`....., s35, s98

hashem, myd, s98

shadai, iy
.
, p164

yah, d. i, s346

used with m`...p.. and ze
.
`av.. , p209

go down, yarad, xi, he went down, p180, s285

gods, ayleem, mil.`.. , p263

gold, zahav, adf, p82

Goliath, gal’yat, zil..b
. , p235

good, tov, ae
.
h, p101, p127, p365, s127

go out

yatza, `vi, he went out, p139, s285

yotzay, `v..e
.
i, he is going out, p181

go up, alah, dlr, he went up, p71, p318, s316

goy, ie
.
b

. , a nation, people, p180

grace, khayn, og.., p206, p224, p241

grain, dagan, ob. , p101

grammar

guttural and beged-cepet letters, v23

incomplete in Voicing Hebrew, v3

punctilious attention to in siddur, s253f

textbooks about, §v5.1, v49–v51

grasp, a

.
wif.g.....d... , he grasped, s268, s346

grass, aysev, ay
.
... r.. , p89, p295

great, gahdol, le
.
b

. , p127

Greece, yavan, oei, p340

Grossberg, Danny, v4

guard noun, shomayr, xn.. e
.
y

.
, a guard, p184

guard verb

dictionary entry, s114c–s114d

xny

.
.. p., he was guarded, p334, s332

participles, p181, s180a, s208a

xn

.
y

.
.. , you ms: guard!, p196, p229

xny

.
, he guarded, p26, p52, p97, p168, p215

xn.. e
.
y

.
, he is guarding, p181, s228

xn

.
y

.
.. i., he will guard, s228

guttural letters xrgd`, v23

all but x can take enhanced sheva, v28

and definite article, s28–s28a

can change vowels in verb, p53, p62

do not take dagesh, v24

in imperfect lrt. verbs, p170, p398–p400

in infinitive, p211

in passive participle, p185

in verb classification, p369

in verb root, p170, p398–p400

mappik in d. , s140, v24

pointing rules, p394–p395

haaretz, ux...`d, the land, p40

11



habbahyit, zi.a
.
d, the house, s28

hacol, lk.
.
d, everything, p71

haftarah, dxht.. d, sealing, s283a

hahaym, md..d, those m, s131

hahayn, od..d, those f, s131

hahee, `id.d, that one f, p131

hahmlaych, jl..n.. d, you ms: crown!, p272

hahoo, `e.dd, that one m, p131

hahshshamai’mah, dni..ny
..
d, heavenward, p116

hahyah, did, he was

conjugation, p62, p118, s62a, s182a

disambiguates tense of participle, p182

does not take direct object, p63

in noun sentence, p119

present tense of, s182a

used for there was, there were, p63

used with l.. to describe possession, p157

hahyoh, di
.
d, will surely be, s182a

hahyom, me
.
id, today, p40

hair, sayahr, xry
.
.. , p324

hal’looyah, d. ie.ll..d, praise the Lord, s346

halach, jld, he walked, went, p32, s346

drop letter imperfect, p107

halachah, dkld.., Jewish law, s283d

half-patach, �..
enhanced sheva, v29

in question prefix d.., p231, v29

sounds like patach, v29

half-qamats, �..
enhanced sheva, v29

has awawaw sound like �. , v29
in miy

.
. w.. and iy

.
.. .. w.. , s166

half-segol, �.....
enhanced sheva, v29

sounds like segol, v29

hallailah, dl -i..l
.
d, tonight, p116

Ham, khahm, mg, p262, s261a

hamm’lacheem, mik. ln..
.
d, the kings, s28a

hammelech, jl...n...
.
d, the king, s28

hamvorach, jxa
.
n.. d, the blessed one, s28a

hand, yad, i, a hand, p71

hann’areem, mix.rp..
.
d, the young men, s28

har, xd, a mountain, p40

har’shaeem, mir.y
.
x..d, the evil ones, s28a

harahg, bxd, he killed, p123

hashem, myd, used in place of dedi, s98

hatov b’yotayr, xz.. e
.
ia

... ae
.
hd, best, s127

I have, yaysh lee, il. y
.
i.. , p156

he has not, lo hahyah l-’, l.. did `

.
l, p157

hawf’al, lrt.. d. verb pattern, p331, p384, s254a

hay, d

d. prefixes perfect-tense lir. t.. d. verbs, p270

d or d or d... prefix means the, p40, p61, s28, s28a

�. d prefixes definite adjective, p128, p143

attached to demonstrative pronoun, p131

can take enhanced sheva, v28

clipped off end of verb root, p169

conjugating verbs that end in d, s62a

ending d.l.r, p71

ending d.p.r, s166

ending d.p.a, p180, p216

ending d.z.y
.
, p180

ending d.i.d, d.y
.

.r, and d.`.x, p62

ending d� changes in word pair, p72, p74

ending d� on masculine numbers, p195, s197a

ending infinitive, p211

in feminine singular noun ending, p32, p41

in question prefix �d.., p231, v29

of direction shifts accent, Sol 3.7.4, v45

of direction, suffix d�, p86, s285

shape, v7, v10

silent if no vowel attached, v7

haycheen, oik.d.., he prepared, s302, s306

haykeem, miw. d.., he established, s302, s306

haym, md.., they m, p40, p51, s51a

after subject of a noun sentence, p117

haymeet, zin. d.., he killed, s302

haymmah, dn. d..- , they m, p40, p51, s51a

hayn, od.., they f, p51, s40, s51a

haynnah, dp. d..- , they f, p40, p51, s51a

haysheev, aiy
.
. d.., he restored, s302, s306

conjugation, p305

hayvee, `ia. d.., he brought, s302

conjugation, p303

he, hoo, `e.d

subject pronoun, p26, p51, s51a

used for it, p36

he’ehmeed, in. r... d... , he erected, s268

he’elah, dlr.....d... , he raised, s316

conjugation, p318

usually takes direct object, p318

head, rosh, y
.
`x

.
, a head, p71

hear

shama, r -ny
.
, he heard, p26, p75, s114c–s114d, s268

shomaya, rn.. e
.
y

.
, he is hearing, p181

heart

12



layv, al.., a heart, p71, s253a

layvav, aal.., a heart, p71

heavens, shamahyim, mi.ny
.
, p116

heavenward, hahshshamai’mah, dni..ny
..
d, p116

Hebrew

compared to English, v2

consonants, v2

how to learn its sounds, v4

modern, v3

real practice words, v3

synthetic practice words, v3

vowels, v2

a Hebrew, ivree, ix.a..r. , s40

hee, `id. , she, p32, p36, p51, s51a

after subject of noun sentence, p117

often spelled `ed. in Torah, s114b, s281

heh’ehveer, xia.r... d... , he transferred, s268

hekhezeek

b-, a

.
wif.g.....d... , he grasped, s268, s346

et, z`... wif.g.....d... , he strengthened, s254a, s268, s346

hem md... mp; hen od... fp, possessive endings, p142

her, otahh, d.z`
.
, p151, s151a

here I am, hinnehnnee, ip.
.
p...
.

- d.
also i-p.p..d. or ip. p...- d. , Sol 3.7.15, v47

idiomatic pronoun endings of dp..
.
d. , p241, p242

hicah, dk.d. , he hit, s302, s306

hichreet, zix.k..d. , he destroyed, s316

hiding place, g’neezah, dfip.b..
. , s98

hifeel, lir. t.. d. verb pattern

about, s268

about, §p24, p269–p275

summary, p273

model conjugation, p274, p286, p305

spelling charts, p378–p380

active, p331

beginning i becomes e
.
, s285

causative sense, p269, s254a

clipped form, s304

command form, p272

drop letter, p287–p289

examples of use, p275

d. prefix, p270

hollow verbs, §p26, p303–p306

imperfect tense, p271

infinitives, p273

irregular hollow verb, s306

participles, p272

perfect tense, p270

transformer verb, s285–s287

typically followed by direct object, p275

variations, §p25, p286–p290

higgeed, ib.
.
d. , he told, s285

conjugation, p288

high, gavoha, d. e
.
ab

. , p235, p324

hikdeesh, y
.
i.. w..d. , he dedicated, s346

hilbeesh, y
.
ia

.
.l..d. , he clothed, s268

hillayl, ll..
.
d. , he praised, s346

him object pronoun, oto, e
.
z`

.
, p151, p319, s151a

himleech, jil.n.. d. , he crowned, p270, s268

hinnayh, dp..
.
d. , behold, p116

before subject for emphasis, p242

pronoun endings, p241, p242

hinnehnnee, ip.
.
p...
.

- d. , here I am

also i-p.p..d. or ip. p..
.

- d. , Sol 3.7.15, v47

idiomatic pronoun endings of dp..
.
d. , p241, p242

hippeel, lit..d. , he toppled, s285

hishleech, jil.y
.
.. d. , he threw, s268

conjugation, p274

hishmeea, rin.y
.
.. d. , he announced, s268

hit’hallaych, jl..
.
dz.. d. , he walked himself about, s346

hit’hallayl, ll..
.
dz.. d. , he boasted, s346

hit noun, maccah, dk.n, p307

hit verb

hicah, dk.d. , he hit, s302, s306

vahyyach, ji. e, and he hit, clipped form, s304

hitkaddaysh, y
.
..
.
wz.. d. , he made himself holy, s346

hitkhazzak, wf. gz.. d. , he strengthened himself, s346

hitpa’ayl, lr..t
.
zd. verb pattern

about, §p29, p347–p348

compared to lrt. and lr..t
.
. , p347

conjugation, p348

recognizing, p347

reflexive sense, s254a, s346

spelling charts, p381

hitpallayl, ll..
.
t

.
z.. d. , he prayed, p347–p348, s346

hitpolayl, ll..e
.
t

.
z.. d. verb pattern, s254a

hitzeel, liv. d. , he rescued, s285

hodeea, ri. e
.
d, he informed, s285

hohtzee, `iv. e
.
d, he brought out, s285

hole, nekev, aw... p..., a hole, s261a

holeed, il. e
.
d, he begot, s285

holiness, kodesh, y
.
... w
.
, p166

hollow verb

about, §p21, p229–p230

as participle, s228

clipped form, p229, s304

13



command form, p229

distinguishing perfect from participle, p401

lir. t.. d. , §p26, p303–p306

imperfect tense, s228

infinitive, p229

irregular, s306

middle e or i of root drops out, s227, s302–s304

minor verb patterns for, s254a

model conjugation, p230, p303, p305

perfect tense, s227

recognizing, s304

holy, kadosh, y
.
e

.
w, s302

Holy of Holies, miy
.
. w..d y

.
...w
.
, s166

holy things, kawdasheem, miy
.
. w. , s166

Homebrew Hebrew, s114c, v4, v52

honor noun, cavod, e
.
ak

. , p139

hoo, `e.d, he, p26, p27, p36, p51, s51a

after subject of noun sentence, p117

object suffix e.d replaces e
.
z`

.
, him, p317

horeed, ix. e
.
d, he lowered, s285

conjugation, p286

hoseef, siq. e
.
d, he continued, s316

host, tzava, `av, a host, an army, p209

hosts, tz’vaot, ze
.
`av.. , p209

hot, kham, mg, s261a

house

bahyit, zi.a
. , a house, p26, p27, s140

habbahyit, zi.a
.
d, the house, s28

hoveh, de...e
.
d, he is, s182a

how, aych, ji`.. , p324, p340

a hundred, mayah, d`n.. , p166

I, ip.`..=ik. p
.
`, p51, s51a

i sounded ihihih in a word, v4

idiom

definition, p71

pronoun endings on oi`.. , dp..
.
d. , lk

. , p241

ok.. ix..g..`, afterwards, s166

e

.
t

.
` dxg, his anger burned, p349

dedi ig, as the Lord lives, p283

jp..ia..e
.
ip.ia

.

.., between me and you, p149

ip

.
`.. dz

.
` je

.
xa

. , blessed art Thou, Lord, s253a

ae

.
h lfn, congratulations, p365, v37

in.
.
r xry

.
lk

.. , everyone, p282
lk

..
d, everything, p71

ip..ir..a
... og.. `vn, find favor in eyes, p206, p224, p241

mle

.
rl.. , forever, p89, p94

r... e mle
.
rl.. , forever and ever, p94

i`. a
.
e

.
ik. l.. , go and come!, p177

dni..ny
..
d, heavenward, p116

le

.
wa

... r -ny
.
, he obeyed, p75

miy

.
. w..d y

.
... w
.
, Holy of Holies, s166

il. y
.
i.., I have, p156

il. oi`.. , I do not have, p156

md..d min. i
.
a

. , in those days, p68

mi.pir.. `y
.
p, he lifted his eyes, s316

ze

.
`av.. dedi, Lord of hosts, p209

zix.a
... zxk

. , he made a covenant, s316

ze

.
a

.
x mip.y

.
ip..t.. l. , many years ago, p174

id. i.., may it be, p169

ok.. id. i.., may it be so, p169

my

.
..a
... `xw, to name, p164

e

.
ny

.
.. `x..w

.
i., his name will be famous, p329, p343

i lr, near, at hand, next to, p71

df...d me

.
id mv...r... a

... , on that very day, p262, s261a

jx......
.
a

... , on the road to, p74

d

.
ie

.
ll..d, praise the Lord, s346

jp..f..`. dl...b..`... , I will reveal to your ms ears, p313

dedi m`...p.., saith the Lord, p209

dn

.

-i, seaward, westward, p116

ip.n
.
l..` ip.l

.
t

.
.. , so-and-so, p300

r.. e
.
n ld...`

.
, tent of meeting, p241

ok

.
.. lr, therefore, s166

dl -i..l
.
d, tonight, p116

mle

.
r r, until forever, p94

dedi xn... `i
..
e, and the Lord spoke, s166

I do not have, il. oi`.. , p156

if, im, m`. , p94

ihihih vowel, chiriq �.
Hebrew name, v3

replaces first of leading adjacent shevas, v28

sometimes transliterated i, v4

sound, v11

im, m`. , if, p94

image, d’moot, ze.n..
. , p135

imm, mr. , with, p60, p151

pronoun endings, p153

syllabification with pronoun endings, s153

immach, jn.r. , with you fs, p113, p153

imperative, see command form

imperfect tense

lrt

. regular variations, s97a

changed to perfect tense, p167, p168

clipped form verb, p169, p229

command form verb derived from, p196

definition, p27, p94

14



distinguish from perfect, p108

lir. t.. d. drop letter verb, p287–p289

lir. t.. d. verb, p271

hollow verb, s228

negative command derived from, p197

lrt

. verb, p95

lrt

. drop letter verb, p106–p108, p218, s316

lrt

. guttural verb, p170

lrt

. regular variations, p96–p97

implement noun, c’lee, il.k
... , an implement, p82

implicitly doubled consonant, v25

in preposition

as prefix a

... , p46, p151, s44

as word je
.
za

... , within, s44

preceding d, the, p45

in those days, md..d min. i
.
a

. , p68

indefinite

article a or an implied, s28

direct object, p61

noun, p61, p74, p129, p397

participle, p182

word pair, p74, s75a

infinitive verb form

about, §p20, p209–p213

classification, p211–p212

definition, p209

drop-letter root, p212

following lk
.
i, he was able, p214

irregular, p212

hifeel, lir. t.. d. pattern, p273

list of lir. t.. d. , p380

list of lrt. , p374–p375

list of lrt.. p., p382–p383

list of lr..t
.
. , p376–p377

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. pattern, p258

of emphasis, p213, p273, p404

of hollow verb, p229

recognizing, p210–p212

root ending in d, p211

root ending in guttural, p211

translation, p210

with preposition, p210

with pronoun endings, p213

laymor, xn
.
`l.., saying, p212

inform, hodeea, ri. e
.
d, he informed, s285

-ing ending of participle, p181–p183, s180a, s186, s228

inherit, yarash, y
.
xi, he inherited, p209

inheritance, nakhalah, dlg..p, an inheritance, p209

in order that, l’ma’an, ornl.. , p255

inquiry, d’rahsh, y
.
x..
. , s283b

insect, remes, y
.
n... x... , an insect, s261a

inseparable preposition, p45–p46, s44

attaching to a noun, p393–p394

from, �. n. or n.. , p36, s44

how pointed, s44

in, a

... , p46, p151, s44

like, k

... , s44

on noun with possessive ending, p143

preceding d, the, p45

to, l.. , p46, p151, s44, s75a

when, y

.
... k
... , s44

with adjective or demonstrative pronoun, p131

with word pair, p84

instead of, takhat, zgz. , p127, p151

intensive verb patterns, p255, s254a

irregular

infinitive, p212

passive participle, p185

plural nouns, p42

verb, p106, p139, p214, p217, p290, s186, s306

is verb

also, see be

implied in noun sentence, s182a

participle hoveh, de...e
.
d, he is, s182a

state described using yaysh, y
.
i.. , s182a

Isaac, yitzkhak, wgv.. i., p209

ishah, dy
.
`. , a woman, wife, p32, p263

Israel, yisrael, l`..xy
.
.. i., p94, s253c, s253g

it pronoun

use he, hoo, `e.d, for masculine nouns, p36

use she, hee, `id. , for feminine nouns, p36

ittam, mz.`. , with them m, p262

itto, e
.
z

.

-`. , with him, p262, p319

distinct from e

.
z`

.
, him, p319

ivree, ix.a..r. , a Hebrew, s40

I will reveal to your ms ears, jp..f..`. dl...b..`... , p313

jjj sound,`b, v31
Jacob, yaakov, aw

.
r.. i, p82, p235

Jerusalem, y’rooshalahyim

proper noun and so definite, p61

spelling m. ly
.
e

.
xi.. biblical, p32, s114b

spelling mi.ly
.
e

.
xi.. modern, p32, s114b

Jewish Publication Society, p366, s261a, s283d

joining nouns using of

with l.. , s75a

15



with word pair, p71

Joseph, yosayf, sq..e
.
i, p127

judge

noun shofayt, ht..e
.
y

.
, a judge, p139, p184

verb shafat, hty
.
, he judged, p139, p184

judgement, mishpat, ht.y
.
.. n. , a judgement, p60

k’raye, ix..w.. , as read, p400–p401, p403, s114b, s283d

k’tanah, dphw.. , little f, p161

kadosh, y
.
e

.
w, holy, s302

kodesh hakkawdasheem, miy
.
. w..d y

.
...w
.
,

Holy of Holies, s166

kahm, mw, he arose, s227, s302

clipped form vahyyakam, mwi. e, and he arose, p229

kara, `xw, he called, p94, p164, p329, p343

conjugation, p97

kara b’shaym, my
.
.. a... `xw, he named, p164, p329, p343

kashar, xy
.
w, he tied, p323

katan, ohw, little m, p135, p139

katzar, xvw, he reaped, p101

kawdasheem, miy
.
. w. , holy things, s166

kerev, ax...w... , midst, p241

khacham, mkg, wise, p127

khadash, y
.
g, new ms, p278

khadashah, dy
.
g.., new fs, p174

khahm, mg, Ham, p262, s261a

khahmeeshee, iy
.
. in. g.., fifth m, s283g

khahzeer, xif.g.., a pig, p89

khai, ig, alive ms, p166

khai adonai, dedi ig, as the Lord lives, p283

khalon, oe
.
lg, a window, p324

kham, mg, hot, s261a

khamaysh, y
.
n..g, five f, p195, s283a

khamishah, dy
.
n. g.., five m, p195

kharah, dxg, he burned, p349, s346

khattat, z`h. g, sin, p331

khayah, dig, he lived, s316

khayil, li.g, an army; strength, p209

khaylek, wl...g.., a part, p310, p324

khayn, og.., grace, favor, p206, p224, p241

khayyah, di.g, she lived; a wild animal, p68, p166

khayyeem, mii.
.
g, life, p166

possessive ending, p243

khazak, wfg, strong, s346

kheder, x...g... , a room, p295

kherev, ax...g... , a sword, p94

khet, g

can take enhanced sheva, v28

in g`... of the Shema, s253f

rasping sound, v9

shape, v10, v16

transliteration, v4, v6

with furtive patach, p392, v29

khevel, la... g... , a rope, p324

khizzak, wf. g. , he strengthened, s346

khodesh, y
.
... g
.
, a month, p241

khok, we
.
g, a law, p323

kholeh, dl... e
.
g, sick, p161

root d.l.g, s254a

khootz, ue.g, outside, s285

khoshech, jy
.

... g
.
, darkness, p177

khuppah, dt.g..., a wedding canopy, p203

kiddash, y
.


.
w. , he sanctified, s346

kill

harahg, bxd, he killed, p123

haymeet, zin. d.., he killed, s302

kind, oin. , a kind, variety, s261a

king

hamm’lacheem, mik. ln..
.
d, the kings, s28a

hammelech, jl...n...
.
d, the king, s28

melech, jl...n... , a king, p26, p203, p249

kiss verb, vahyyishahk, wy
.
i.
.
e, and he kissed, p203

know, yada, ri, he knew, p71, p107, p108, s285

kodesh, y
.
... w
.
, holiness, p166

kol, le
.
w, a voice, p60, s139

possessive endings, p139

kreeaht, z`ix.w, recitation of, s253c

kuf, w

do not confuse with P, v15

kkk sound, v15

transliteration, v4, v6

Kupferschmid, Nancy, v4

l’-, l.. prefix, to, for, p46, p151, s44

alternative to word pair, s75a

expressing possession, p156–p157, p397

not used with d of direction, p86

pronoun endings, p153

with infinitive, p210, p213

l’chee oovoee, i`. a
.
e

.
ik. l.. , go and come!, p177

l’ma’an, ornl.. , in order that, p255

l’mahlah, dlr.. nl.. , upward, p340

l’olam, mle
.
rl.. , forever, p89, p94

l’olam va’ed, r... e mle
.
rl.. , forever and ever, p94

lachem, mk... l, to you mp, p153

lachen, ok... l, to you fp, p113, p124, p153

16



ladder, sulam, mlq..., a ladder, p324

Lag baOmer holiday, v17

lahem, md... l, to them m, p124, p153

lailah, dl -i..l, a night, p116

lakakh, gwl, he took, p51

drop letter imperfect, p107

lakham, mgl, he fought, p331, s333

lamah, dnl- , why?, p263, s268

lamed, l

lll sound, v11

meaning “to”, v28

of a verb, third root letter, p369

land

eretz, ux...`... , a land, p40

haaretz, ux...`d, the land, p40

language, safah, dty
.

, a language, p331

lavash, y
.
al, he wore, s268

law

halachah, dkld.., s283d

khok, we
.
g, p323

mitzvah, dev..n. , s227

torah, dxe
.
z

. , p116

laws of prayer, s253f, s253h

layah, d`l.., Leah, p127

laymor, xn
.
`l.., saying, p212

layv, al.., a heart, p71, s253a

layvav, aal.., a heart, p71

Leah, layah, d`l.., p127

lee, il. , to me; mine, p79, p113, p124, p149, p153, p156

leemmayd, n..
.
il. , he taught, p323

lekhem, mg... l... , bread, p51

lest, pen, ot.... , s302

letter

alephbet chart, s415, v6

beged-cepet, ss.jj.ztkbaz.t.k.. b. a. , v23

definition, v5

final, see final form

guttural, xrgd`, v23

numerical value as mnemonic device, v3

say consonant before vowel, v7

silent, see silent letters

sound-alike, see sound-alike letters

lie down, shachav, aky
.
, p190, p203, p209

life, khayyeem, mii.
.
g, p166

lifnaye, ip..t.. l. , before, in front of, p51, p151

pronoun endings, p154

lifnaye shaneem rabbot, ze
.
a

.
x mip.y

.
ip..t.. l. ,

many years ago, p174

lift, nahsa, `y
.
p, he lifted, s316

he lifted his eyes, mi.pir.. `y
.
p, s316

light, or, xe
.
`, p177, p241

like preposition

as prefix k

... , s44

as word e
.
nk

.

.. , p151, s44

preceding d, the, p45

lip, safah, dty
.

, a lip, p331

listen!, sh’ma, rny
.
.. , s253c, s253g

little

k’tanah, dphw.. , little f, p161

katan, ohw, little m, p135, p139

m’at, hrn.. , a little, p310

live verb, khayah, dig, he lived, s316

lo, `
.
l, not, p51, p53, p96

negating sentence that has a verb, p118, p197

to express lack of possession, p157

with there was, there were, p63

also, see ayn, oi`.. and ahl, l`

long, aroch, jx
.
`, p323, p324

look-alike

letters, v7, v10, v12, v14, v16

verbs, p292, p321, p335

words, s316, v21

lord

adon, oe
.
`, p71, s98

adonai, ip
.
`.. , s253a, s253c, s253g

love, ahav, ad`, he loved, p139

lower, horeed, ix. e
.
d, he lowered, p286, s285

�. n. or n.. prefix, from, p36, p132, p151, s44

before a guttural letter, p393

used for comparison, p132

with infinitive, p210

m’arah, dxrn.. , a cave, p352

m’at, hrn.. , a little, p310

m’od, `
.
n.. , very, much, p127, p130

after adjective, p130

with r to mean exceedingly, p397

m’zoozah, dfe.fn.. , doorpost, p323, s253f

ma’aseh, dy
.
... r..n, an act, deed, p180, s283d

maccah, dk.n, a hit, plague, p307

machar, xkn, he sold, p235

he made a covenant, cahraht b’reet, zix.a
... zxk

. , s316

he made himself holy, hitkaddaysh, y
.
..
.
wz.. d. , s346

mah, dn, what, p60

pointing, p396

mahbbool, le.a.n, a flood, p262

17



mahdooa, re.n, why, p177

mahfteer, xih. t..n, concluder, s283g

mahlach, jln, he ruled, p26, s268

conjugation, p270

mahyan, oir.. n, a spring of water, Sol 3.7.23, v48

mahyim, mi.n, water, p60

maidservant, ahmah, dn`, a maidservant, p177

major verb patterns, p331, s254a

make, ahsah, dy
.
r, he made, p60

makhaneh, dp...g..n, a camp, p180

makkayf, sw..
.
n, omitted, p393, p396, v3

makom, me
.
wn, a place, p82

malahch, j`l..n, a messenger, angel, p166

malcah, dk. l..n, a queen, p249

male, zachahr, xkf, p262, s114c, s261a

mamleech, jil.n.. n, he is crowning, p272

man, eesh, y
.
i`. , a man, p26

many, rav, ax, p127

many years ago, ze
.
a

.
x mip.y

.
ip..t.. l. , p174

mappik dot in d. , p368, s140, v24

masculine noun

recognizing, p33

singular, p33

plural, p40, p43

masculine perfect tense singular lrt. verb, p33, s35

mat, mitah, dhn. , a sleeping mat, p249

matar, xhn, rain, s261a

mateh, dh... n, a tribe; a staff, p180

matza, `vn, he found, p94

matza khayn b’aynay, ip..ir..a
... og.. `vn

find favor in eyes, p206, p224, p241

mavet, ze...n, death, s268

mayah, d`n.. , a hundred m or f, p166

may it be, y’hee, id. i.., p169

may it be so, y’hee chayn, ok.. id. i.., p169

mayt, zn.. , he died, s227, s302

clipped form vahyyamat, zni. e, and he died, p229

command moot, ze.n, you ms: die!, p229

conjugation, s227

imperfect, s228

participles, s228

maytah, dzn.. , she died, p174

mazal, lfn, fortune, p365

mazal tov, ae
.
h lfn, congratulations, p365, v37

me, object pronoun iz. e
.
`, p151, s114c, s151a

mee, in. , who, p71

meen, oin. , a kind, variety, s261a

meh, dn... , what, p60

pointing, p396

melech, jl...n... , a king, p26, p203, p249

mem, n

final form m, v11

mmm sound, v11

shape, v12

starting word with definite article attached, s28a

memorization necessary

of on. pronoun endings, p155

of all forms of ozp, s186

of imperfect tense signal letters, p106, s97a

of verb conjugations, p52, p290

of vocabulary words, p26, p43, s85

messenger, malahch, j`l..n, a messenger, p166

meteg �- accent mark, s415, v24, v47

considered equivalent to wedge, v3

midbar, xa. ..n. , a wilderness, p82

midst

kerev, ax...w... , p241

toch, je
.
z

. , p139

je

.
z

. spelled je...z
. outside word pair, p398

migdal, lb..n. , a tower, p324

mikerev-, ax...w...n. , from the midst of, p241

milkhamah, dngl..n. , a war, battle, p60

min, on. , from, p32, p36, p132, p151, s44

can also mean some of or too, p398

hyphenated with makkayf, p393

irregular with pronoun ending, p155

used for comparison, p132, p155

mine pronoun, lee, il. , p79, p124, p153, p156

minkhah, dgp..n. , a gift, p139

minor verb patterns, s254a

mipnay, ip..t
.
n. , because of, p262, s261a

mishcav, ak.y
.
.. n. , a bed, p190

mishpakhah, dgt.y
.
.. n. , a family, p32

mishpat, ht.y
.
.. n. , a judgement, p60

mishteh, dz...y
.
.. n. , a feast, p174, p203

mispar, xt.q..n. , a number, s268

mitah, dhn. , a sleeping mat, p249

mittoch, je

.
z

.
n. , from the midst of, p139

mitzrahyim, mi.xv..n. , Egypt, p32

mitzvah, dev..n. , a commandment, law, s227

mitzvot, ze
.
v..n. , commandments, s227

mixture, ayroov, ae.xir.. , a mixture, s114b

mizbayakh, ga...f..n. , an altar, p166

m’loch, jl
.
n.. , you ms: rule!, p272

Moab, moav, a`e
.
n, p40

moav, a`e
.
n, Moab, p40

18



moayd, r.. e
.
n, appointed time, p241

model conjugations

for lrt. pattern, p215–p218

hollow verbs, p230

verb roots ending in d, s62a

ahsah, dy
.
r, he did, made, p170, s62a

alah, dlr, he went up, p170, p318

amad, nr, he stood, p170

avar, xar, he crossed over, p170

ba, `a. , he came, p303, s227

banah, dpa. , he built, p216

bayraych, jx..a
.
.., he blessed, p258

dibbayr, xa....
. , he spoke, p256

hahyah, did, he was, p62, p118, s62a, s182a

haysheev, aiy
.
. d.., he restored, p305

hayvee, `ia. d.., he brought, p303

he’elah, dlr.....d... , he raised, p318

higgeed, ib.
.
d. , he told, p288

himleech, jil.n.. d. , he crowned, p270

hishleech, jil.y
.
.. d. , he threw, p274

hitpallayl, ll..
.
t

.
z.. d. , he prayed, p348

horeed, ix. e
.
d, he lowered, p286

kara, `xw, he called, p97

mahlach, jln, he ruled, p270

mayt, zn.. , he died, s227

natan, ozp, he gave, p217, s186

nishmar, xny
.
.. p., he was guarded, p334, s332

nolahd, le
.
p, he was born, p334

ra’ah, d`x, he saw, p170, s62a

sahm, my
.

, he put, s227

shalakh, gly
.
, he sent, p97, p170

shamar, xny
.
, he guarded, p52, p97, p215

shav, ay
.
, he returned, s227

tzivvah, de.v. , he commanded, p258

yachol, lk
.
i, he was able, p214

yahmoot, ze.ni, he will die, s228

yahvo, `e
.
ai, he will come, s228

yamleech, jil.n.. i, he will crown, p271

yaseem, miy
.
. i, he will put, s228

yashav, ay
.
i, he sat, p218

yashoov, ae.y
.
i, he will return, s228

yihyeh, di...d.. i. he will be, p118, s182a

yimloch, jl
.
n.. i., he will rule, p271

yishmor, xn
.
y

.
.. i., he will guard, p95, s228

modern Hebrew, s114a, v3, v31

molaych, jl..e
.
n, he is ruling, p272

money, cesef, sq... k
.
... , p94

month, khodesh, y
.
... g
.
, a month, p241

moot, ze.n, you ms: die!, p229

more, yotayr, xz.. e
.
i, p278, s127

morning, boker, xw...a
.. , p177, p235, p241

morning prayer, shakhareet, zix.g..y
.
, s283a

Moses, mosheh, dy
.

... n
.
, p71, v16

mosheh, dy
.
... n
.
, Moses, p71, v16

mother, aym, m`.. , a mother, p116, p190

mountain, har, xd, a mountain, p40

mouth

peech, jit.. , your fs mouth, p161

peehah, dit.. , her mouth, p135

peev, eit.. , his mouth, p161

peh, dt.... , a mouth, p166

much

m’od, `
.
n.. , p127, p130

rav, ax, p127

n’kayvah, daw..p.., female, p262, s114c, s261a

n’um, m`...p.., declaration, p209

n’vee’eem, mi`. ia. p.., Prophets books of Bible, s90a

na, `p, please, p209

na’al, lrp, a shoe, p174

na’ar, xrp, a young man, p26, p68, p135

na’arah, dxr.. p, a young woman, p32

na’awmee, in. r. p, Naomi, p94, p164

d.k.p irregular lir. t.. d. root, hit, s306

nafal, ltp, he fell drop letter imperfect, p235, s285

nahar, xdp, a river, p331

nahsa, `y
.
p, he lifted drop letter imperfect, s316

nahsa aynahyim, mi.pir.. `y
.
p, he lifted his eyes, s316

nahvee, `ia. p, a prophet, s227, s283a

naked, arom, mx
.
r, p278

nakhalah, dlg..p, an inheritance, p209

name noun, shaym, my
.
.. , a name, p71, p164, p329, p343

name verb, my
.

..a
... `xw, he named, p164, p329, p343

names

for God, see God, names for

of consonants and vowels, v6

of consonants, vEx 2.8.4, v20, v43

names used elsewhere for grammatical forms

apocopated form, p169, p368

construct chain, p75, p368

dagesh forte, p368, v25

dagesh lene, p368, v24

infinitive absolute, p213, p368, p401

infinitive construct, p209–p212, p368, p401

interrogative, p231, p368

khataf vowel, p368, v3

19



vav conjunctive, p368, s35

verb conjugation, p368, s254a

verb stem, s254a

Naomi, na’awmee, in. r. p, p94, p164
natan, ozp, he gave, p180

conjugation of irregular verb, p217, s186

conjugation of regular participle, s186

passive participle of, p185

nation

am, mr, a nation, p40

goy, ie
.
b

. , a nation, p180

near, al yad, i lr, p71

nee, ip. object suffix replaces iz. e
.
`, me, p317

nefesh, y
.
t... p..., a soul, person, p82

negative command, p197

permanent prohibition with `
.
l, p197

temporary prohibition with l`, p197

negative sentence

using oi`.. , p118

using `
.
l, p53, p63, p96, p118

neged, b... p..., opposite, s302

nekev, aw... p..., a hole, s261a

neuter nouns absent from Hebrew, p32

new adjective

khadash, y
.
g, new ms, p278

khadashah, dy
.
g.., new fs, p174

nif’al, lrt.. p. verb pattern

about, §s28, s331–s334

comparison with lrt. , s333

model conjugation, s332

passive, p331, s254a

recognizing, p334

spelling charts, p382–p383

transformer verbs, p334

night, lailah, dl -i..l, a night, p116

nihyah, did.. p., he became, s182a

nilkham, mgl.. p., he fought, p331, s333

nine f, taysha, ry
.
z... , p195

nine m, tishah, dry
.
.. z.
. , p195

nisgar, xb. q.. p., it was closed, p352

nishba, ra.y
.
.. p., he swore, p177

nishmar, xny
.
.. p., he was guarded, conjugation, p334, s332

Noah, noakh, gp
.
; story, p262

noakh, gp
.
, Noah, p262

noam, mrp
.
, pleasantness, p164

nolahd, le
.
p, he was born, conjugation, p334

nose, ahf, s`, p349, s346

not, lo, `
.
l, p51, p53, p63, p96, p118, p157, p197

notzah, dve
.
p, feather, p340

noun

adjective as, p130

collective, see collective noun

definite, p61, p74, p128, p129, p143, p183

definition, p27

dual ending on, p336

either-gender, p40, p60, p82, p116

endings for ms, fs, mp, fp, s208a

indefinite, p61, p74, p129, p397

plural, see plural noun

possession indicated by l, p397

possessive ending, p141–p143, s139–s140

possessive ending tables, p386–p391, s208a

proper, see proper noun

regular feminine, list, p41

regular masculine, list, p41

replaced by direct object pronoun, p151

singular, see singular noun

that a participle acquired identity as, p184

word pair equivalent to, p75

word pair forms of, p72–p73, p85

noun sentence

adjective in, p129

definition, p116

disambiguation of tense, p119, p157

extra pronoun in, p117

possession indicated by l.. , p156

translation of, p116–p117

verb is implied in, p116, s182a

now, ahttah, dz.r, p135, p166

number noun, mispar, xt.q..n. , a number, s268

number, cardinal

about §p19, p195–p198

one f, zg`, p195

one m, g`... , p127, p195, p197

1-10,20,1000, p195

1-9, 10-90, 100-400, s415, v5

11-20, p198

agrees in gender with noun, p197

forty, arbaeem, mir. a. x..`, p262, p352

gematria of a word, v15

gender of, p195, s197a

indicated by gershayim, v31

masculine have singular ending d�, p195

plural meaning after number greater than one, p197

with mrt. and min.rt
.
.. , s302

word pair forms, p198

20



written using Hebrew letters, s283e, s415, v5, v31

also, see dual ending

number, ordinal

in naming aliyot, s283g

list, p400

nun, p

final form o, v11

nnn sound, v11

shape, v12

obey, sh’ma b’kol, le
.
wa

... rny
.
.. , he obeyed, p75

object of a sentence, p60, s151a

also, see direct object

object pronoun

chart, p385

etchem, mk...z.. `... , you mp, p151, s151a

etchen, ok...z.. `... , you fp, p151, s151a

examples of use, p152

her, otahh, d.z`
.
, p151, s151a

him or her used for it, p152

him, oto, e
.
z`

.
, p151, s151a

me, otee, iz. e
.
`, p151, s151a

otach, jz`
.
, you fs, p151, s151a

otahh, d.z`
.
, her, p151, s151a

otam, mz`
.
, them m, p151, s151a

otan, oz`
.
, them f, p151, s151a

otanoo, e.pze
.
`, us, p151, s151a

otcha, jz.. `
.
, you ms, p151, s151a

otee, iz. e
.
`, me, p151, s151a

oto, e
.
z`

.
, him, p151, s151a

table, s208a

them, otam, mz`
.

m; otan, oz`
.

f, p151, s151a

us, otanoo, e.pze
.
`, p151, s151a

vs subject pronoun, s51a, s151a

you, jz.. `
.
, jz`

.
, mk...z.. `... , ok...z.. `... , p151, s151a

never a separate word after preposition, p152

object suffix on verb

about, s316

about, §p27, p317

recognizing, p317

on shamar, xny
.
, he guarded, p317

ochel, lk...`
.
, food, p263

od, e
.
r, still, yet, p82

of preposition

in translating a word pair, p71, p75

l’, l.. , indicating possession, s75a

shel, ly
.

... , p139

officer, sar, xy
.

, an officer, p82, s227

ohohoh vowel, ohvav e
.
� or cholam �

.
, v9, v16

oh, e
.
`, or, p161, p209

ohel, ld...`
.
, a tent, p82, p241

ohel moayd, r.. e
.
n ld...`

.
, the tent of meeting, p241

ohf, se
.
r, fowl, p262, p310, p331

ohvav vowel e
.

in Hebrew syllable, v23

in plene spelling, p151, v16

ohohoh sound, v9

when pronounced vohvohvoh, s227, v9

with other vowel, v9

olam, mle
.
r, the universe; eternity, p94

old, zakayn, ow..f, p127

on the road to, b’derech, jx......
.
a

... , p74

once, pa’am, mrt. , s302

once upon a time, see in those days

one f, akhat, zg`, p195

one m, ekhad, g`... , p127, p195, p197, s253c, s253g

only, rahk, wx, p101, p161, p209

oooooo vowel, oovav e.� or qubbuts �..., v9, v16

in passive participle, p185

oovav vowel e.

in Hebrew syllable, v23

in plene spelling, v16

meaning and before ant�.. , s35

oooooo sound, v9

when pronounced voovoovoo, v9

with other vowel, v9, v31

open, patakh, gzt. , he opened, p94, p185

open section in Torah marked by t, s283g

opening noun, petakh, gzt.... , an opening, p255

opposite, neged, b... p..., s302

or, oh, e
.
`, p161, p209

or, xe
.
`, light, p177, p241

order

of adjective and `
.
n.. , p130

of adjective and demonstrative, p131

of adjective and inseparable preposition, p131

of adjective and noun, p127

of alephbet, v6

of cardinal number and noun, p197, p198

of demonstrative and inseparable preposition, p131

of noun and oi`.. with ending, p242

of subject and dp..
.
d. with ending, p242

of verb and subject in sentence, p26, p62

of words and letters in Hebrew, v2

order, sayder, x...q.. , s253a

ordinal number 1st, 2nd, 3rd. . . , see number, ordinal

21



ornament, ahdee, i.r.. , an ornament, p295

ot, ze
.
`, a sign, p323

otach, jz`
.
, you fs, p151, s151a

otahh, d.z`
.
, object pronoun her, p151, s151a

used for it f, p152

otam, mz`
.
, them m, p151, s151a

otan, oz`
.
, them f, p151, s151a

otanoo, e.pze
.
`, us, p151, s151a

otcha, jz.. `
.
, you ms, p151, p262, s151a, s261a

otee, iz. e
.
`, object pronoun me, p151, s151a

also spelled iz. `
.
, s114c

replaced by ip. for object suffix, p317

other, akhayr, xg..`, s268

oto, e
.
z`

.
, object pronoun him, p151, s151a

distinct from e

.
z

.

-`. , with him, p319

replaced by e.d for object suffix, p317

used for it m, p152

outside, khootz, ue.g

outside of, mikhootz l’, l.. ue
.
gn. , s285

to the outside, hakhootzah, dve.gd, s285

ozen, of...`
.
, an ear, p331

p’lonee almonee, ip.n
.
l..` ip.l

.
t

.
.. , so-and-so, p300

p’ree, ix.t
.
.. , fruit, s227

p’shat, hy
.
t

.
.. , simple meaning, s283b–s283d

pa’al, lrt. imperfect tense verb

about, §p11, p94–p97

beginning signal letters, p95

ending signal letters, p96

model conjugation, p95, p215–p218

regular variations, p96–p97

spelling chart, p370, p372

vowel patterns, p95, p96

pa’al, lrt. perfect tense verb

about, §p7, p51–p53

ending signal letters, p52

gender, p33

how listed in dictionary, s114e

model conjugation, p52, p215–p218

spelling chart, p371, p373

vowel patterns, p52, s35

pa’am, mrt. , a time, once, s302

pahneem, mip.t
. , face, faces, p82

possessive ending, p243

pahsook, we.qt. , a verse, s281

palm of the hand, cahf, sk. , s302

par, xt. a bull, p331

parah, dxt. , a cow, p331

paroh, dr
.
x..t
. , Pharoah, s227

part, khaylek, wl...g.., a part, p310, p324

participle

about, §p18, p180–p185

definition, p180

summary, s186

active, see active participle

as adjective, p182–p183, s180a

as noun, p183–p184, s180a

definite, p183

disambiguation of tense by did, p182

endings, s208a

hollow verb as, s228

indefinite, p182

lir. t..d. verb, p272

list of lir. t.. d. , p380

list of lrt. , p374–p375

list of lrt.. p., p382–p383

lr..t
.
. verb, p258

list of lr..t
.
. , p376–p377

overview, s180a

part of a word pair, p183

passive, see passive participle

tense ambiguous, p181, p335

that has acquired identity as a noun, p184

pashoot, he.y
.
t

. , simple, s283b

passive participle, p184–p185

definition, p184

only in lrt. verb pattern, p335

oooooo vowel between second and third root letters, p335

-ed ending of translation, s180a, s186, s228

as verb, adjective, or noun, p184

compared to active participle, p184

irregular due to guttural letters, p185

of azk. , gzt. , ozp, ad`, p185

overview, s180a

recognizing, p185

passive verb pattern

definition, p331

nif’al, lrt.. p., see nif’al

hawf’al, lrt.. d. , p331, p384, s254a
hitpolayl, ll..e

.
t

.
z.. d. , s254a

pu’al, lrt...., p331, p384, s254a

past tense, p94

patach vowel �, v7

after which sheva is silent, v28

furtive under final g, p392, v29, v45

in enhanced sheva, v28, v29

22



when in question prefix �. d, p231

patakh, gzt. , he opened, p94

passive participle, p185

path, derech, jx......
. , p40

pattern, verb

summary, s254a

also, see pa’al, pi’ayl, hifeel, nif’al, hitpa’ayl

pattern, vowel, see vowel pattern

pay, t.

final form s

. , v13

of a verb, first root letter, p369

ppp sound, v13

peace, shalom, me
.
ly

.
, p71

pedagogical approach, v3, v5

also, see Course Index introduction

peech, jit.. , your fs mouth, p161

peehah, dit.. , her mouth, p135

peev, eit.. , his mouth,, p161

peh, dt.... , a mouth, p166

pen, ot.... , lest, s302

Pentateuch, see Torah, Chumash

people

am, mr, a people, p40

goy, ie
.
b

. , a people, p180

perfect tense

definition, p27, p94

distinguish from imperfect, p108

changed to imperfect, p167, p168

lir. t.. d. verb, p270

lrt

. verb, p33, p52–p53, s35

person

adam, m`, a person, p71

nefesh, y
.
t... p..., a soul, person, p82

person, technical meaning in grammar, s51a

personal pronoun, see subject pronoun or object pronoun

petakh, gzt.... , an opening, p255

Pharoah, paroh, dr
.
x..t
. , s227

phylacteries, t’feeleen, oil. it.z..
. , s253f

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. verb pattern

about, §p23, p255–p259

active, p331

clipped form, p259

command form, p258

infinitives, p258

intensive sense, p255, s254a

model conjugation, p256

participles, p258

recognizing, p257

signal letters, p257

spelling charts, p376–p377

variations, p258

pig, khahzeer, xif.g.., a pig, p89

place noun, makom, me
.
wn, a place, p82

place verb, see put

plague, maccah, dk.n, p307

plant verb, zahra, rxf, he planted, p101

pleasantness, noam, mrp
.
, p164

please, na, `p, p209

plene spelling, p151, p185, s114c, s228, v16

plural noun

dual ending, p336

feminine, p41, p43

irregular, p42

masculine, p40, p43

nun, o ending in rabbinic Hebrew, s114b

possessive ending, p243–p244

possessive ending tables, p386–p391

plural perfect tense lrt. verb, p42

plural word pair

about, §p10, p82–p85

ending mi�. on first word changes to i�.. , p82, p84

ending ze
.
� on first word remains, p82, p84

familiar examples, p83

poal, lrt.
.
, a verb, p369

pointing

of dedi, s98

of dn, dn, dn... , p396

of z`... , z`.. , p396, s61

of e meaning and, p393, s35

of demonstrative pronoun, p397

of guttural letters, p394–p395

of inseparable preposition, s44

of question mark d.., p401

of reversing vav, p168, p398, s166

of Torah text in Chumash, s283e

points, nikoodeem, mi. e
.
wp.

dagesh, see dagesh

geresh, �̀, s415, v31

gershayim, `̀�, s415, v31

sheva, see sheva �.. , `e- y
.
..

trope, s253c, s253g, s281, s283b–s283c, s283e–s283g

vowel, see vowel

poor, awnee, ip.r. , p295, p352
possess, yarash, y

.
xi, he possessed, p209

possession indicated by l.. , to, p156–p157, s75a

possessive ending

23



for singular noun, s139–s140

for singular noun, §p15, p141–p143

for plural noun, §p22, p243–p244

attaches to word-pair form of noun, s139–s140

changes to noun, p142

j�..
or j�...

for your ms, s140

examples, p141–p142

for singular noun, s208a

d

. for her, s140

md... mp and od... fp, p142

like second word of word pair, s140

makes a noun definite, p143

noun ending in mi�. , p243

noun ending in ze
.
�, p244

on s`, anger, p349

on z`... , forming object pronoun, p151, p319

on z`... , meaning with, p319

on noun with inseparable preposition, p143

on participle used as noun, p183

on second noun of a word pair, p143

plural with sk. and mv...r... , s302

spelling chart, p386–p391

also, see pronoun ending on a verb

practice

how words chosen, v3

1-letter synthetic words, §v2.2.3, v8

2-letter synthetic words, §v2.3.3, v10

4-letter synthetic words, §v2.4.3, v12

6-letter synthetic words, §v2.5.3, v14

real Hebrew words, §v2.6.3, v17

real Hebrew words, vEx 2.8.9, v20

real Hebrew words, vEx 3.7.24, v36

Shema prayer, vEx 3.7.20, v37

words transliterated, v4

praise, hillayl, ll..
.
d. , he praised, s346

praise the Lord, hal’looyah, d. ie.ll..d, s346

pray, hitpallayl, ll..
.
t

.
z.. d. , he prayed, p347–p348, s346

prayer book, see siddur

prefix, see definite article, inseparable preposition,

signal letter, question, and

prepare, haycheen, oik.d.., he prepared, s302, s306

preposition

definition, s44

after, ix..g..`, p151

among, oia..., p151

before, ip..t.. l. , p151

between, oia... , p60, p151

from, on. , p36, s44

from the midst of

mikerev-, ax...w...n. , p241

mittoch-, je

.
z

.
n. , p139

like, e
.
nk

... , p151, s44

opposite, b... p..., s302

to, l`... , p46, p151, s44

under, zgz. , p127, p151

until, r, p49, p60

upon, lr, p51, p151

when, xy
.
... `..k

. , p101, p113, p124, p180, s44

with, mr. , p60, p151

with pronoun ending, s208a

within

b’kerev-, ax...w...a
... , p241

b’toch-, je

.
za

... , p139, p151, s44

word form, s44

inseparable, p36, p45–p46, p84, p143, s44

with pronoun ending, §p16, p152–p155

attached to infinitive, p210

spelling chart, p385

present tense

existence declared by y
.
i.., p117

expressed by participle, p181, p335, s182a

of to be, hoveh, de...e
.
d, he is, s182a

non-existence declared by oi`.. , p118

priest, cohayn, od..k
.. , a priest, p82

prison, sohar, xdq
.
, a prison, p340

prohibition, see negative command

pronoun

definition, p27

`e

.
d ms or `id. fs used for it, p36

demonstrative, p116, p119, p131

extra in a noun sentence, p117

object, see object pronoun

subject, see subject pronoun

pronoun ending

on preposition, §p16, p152–p155

as object suffix on a verb, p317, s316

on on. , p155

on mr. , a

... , l.. , p153

on oi`.. , dp...d. , lk. , p241, p242

on l`... , lr, ip..t.. l. , ix..g..`, p154

on infinitive, p213

also, see possessive ending on a noun

pronunciation

Ashkenazic, s114b, s283e–s283g, v2, v11, v15

determined by syllabification, v23

facilitated by enhanced sheva, v28

24



facilitated by silent sheva, v27

facilitated by sounded sheva, v25

guide using English words, v8, v10, v12, v14, v16

importance of hearing correct, v4

in siddur, s253f

of akt changed by and prefix, s35

say consonant before vowel, v7

Sephardic, s114b, s283d, v1

proper noun, p29

always definite, p45, p61, p74, p83, p128

prophet, nahvee, `ia. p, a prophet, s227, s283a

Prophets books of Bible, n’vee’eem, mi`. ia. p.., s90a

pu’al, lrt.... verb pattern, p331, p384, s254a

punctuation

etnachta, `z.g.. pz.. `... , s281

laymor, xn
.
`l.., saying, marks quotation, p212

makkayf, sw..
.
n, , p393

silluk, we.l.q. , s281

sof pasuq, we.qt. se
.
q, s281

also, see points

pure

fs, t’horah, dxe
.
dh.. , p262, s261a

ms, tahor, xe
.
dh, s261a

put, place

sahm, my
.

, he is putting, s228

sahm, my
.

, he put, s227

seem, miy
.
. , you ms: put!, p229

yaseem, miy
.
. i, he will put, s227, s228

qal another name for lrt. verb pattern, p394

qamats vowel �, v7

in enhanced sheva, v29

only vowel ever on j. or j , v18

sounded awawaw, v29–v30

qubbuts vowel �...
after which sheva is silent, v28

in defective spelling, v16

oooooo sound, v16

u transliteration, v16

queen, malcah, dk. l..n, a queen, p249

question

ask, sha’al, l`y
.
, he asked, p352

in Voicing Hebrew, v8, v10, v12, v15, v17, v19

prefix d.., p231, p401, s415, v29

rhetorical with `
.
l, is it not?, p231

also, see why, how, what, where, who

laymor, xn
.
`l.., saying, p212

r’vee’ee, ir. ia. x.. , fourth m, s283g

ra, rx, evil, p68, p127

ra’ah, d`x, he saw, p60, s62a

conjugate like did, p62, p170

participles, p181

ra’av, arx, a famine, p68, p255

Rachel, rahkhayl, lg..x, p82

rahk, wx, only, p101, p161, p209

rahkhayl, lg..x, Rachel, p82

rain

geshem, my
.
... b...
. , p262, s261a

matar, xhn, s261a

raise, he’elah, dlr.....d... , he raised, p318

ram, ahyil, li.`, a ram, s227

rasha, ry
.
x, evil; an evil person, s227

Rashi, Rabbi Shlomo ben Yitzkhak, s283e, s283g

rav, ax, many, much, p127

raya, rx.., a friend, s285

raysheet, ziy
.
. `x.., a beginning, p364

reading vs voicing, v1

reap, katzar, xvw, he reaped, p101

Rebecca, rivkah, dwa..x. , p180

recitation of, kreeaht, z`ix.w, s253c

red, adummah, dn....`.. , red f, p161

references

how cited, v4

Voicing bibliography, §v5, v49–v52

Primer bibliography, p366

reflexive verb, s254a, s346

regel, lb...x... , a foot, p180

regular verb, p97, p215

reign, see rule

rejoice, samakh, gny
.

, he rejoiced, p112

remember, zachar, xkf, he remembered, p26, s261a

remes, y
.
n... x... , an insect or a reptile, s261a

repeated segol shifts accent, v24, v45

reporting errors in Voicing Hebrew, v3

reptile, remes, y
.
n... x... , a reptile, s261a

request, bikaysh, y
.
w..a
.
. , he requested, p255

rescue, hitzeel, liv. d. , he rescued, s285

resh, x

does not take enhanced sheva, v29

rrr sound, v15

shape, v16

resident, yoshayv, ay
.

.. e
.
i, a resident, p184

restore

haysheev, aiy
.
. d.., he restored, p305, s302, s306

vahyyashev, ay
.
... i
.
e, and he restored, s304

return

25



shav, ay
.
, he returned, s227, s302

shav, ay
.
, he is returning, s228

shoov, ae.y
.
, you ms: return!, p229

yashoov, ae.y
.
i, he is returning, s228

yashoov, ae.y
.
i, he will return, s227

reveal, gilah, dlb.
. , he revealed, p313

reversing vav

about, s166

about, §p17, p167–p170

changes verb tense, s166, s415

examples of use, p167–p170, p177

not in veehee, id. ie., and it shall be, p265

of vahyyomer, xn... `i
..
e, and he said, p170

on clipped form verb, p169, p229, s166

pEx 26.5 & pEx 26.6, p308

pointing, p168, p398, s166

shifts accent, p398, v45

rhyming of verbs with personal pronouns, s62a

rich, ahsheer, xiy
.
. r, p352

righteous, tzadeek, wi.v, p180

righteousness, tz’dakah, dwv.. , p331

rishon, oe
.
y

.
`x. , first m, p295, s283g

ritual enclosure, ayroov, ae.xir.. , s114b

river, nahar, xdp, a river, p331

rivkah, dwa..x. , Rebecca, p180

romays, y
.
n..x
.
, creeping, p262, s261a

rooakh, ge.x, wind, spirit, p89, p116

roof, gahg, bb. , a roof, p340

room, kheder, x...g... , a room, p295

root woman’s name, ze.x, Ruth, p32

root of a word

defined, p34

notation �...�...� without vowels, p34

guessing when too few letters, p290, s306

in using a dictionary, s114b

needed to use The BDB, p361

verb, p34, p287, p289–p290, p369

verb ends in d, p62, p71, p169, p180, p211, p216,

s166, s306

verb with e or i as middle letter, s227, s302–s304

verb with guttural letter, p170

k.l.y
.
vs g.l.y

.
, s268

rope, khevel, la... g... , a rope, p324

rosh, y
.
`x

.
, a head, p71

rule verb

mahlach, jln, he ruled, p26, p270, s268

molaych, jl..e
.
n, he is ruling, p272

yimloch, jl
.
n.. i., he will rule, p271

Ruth, woman’s name, root, ze.x, p32

Ruth, Book of, guided reading

begins with simplified text, p91

continues with actual text, s281

in Hebrew Bible, s90a

concludes, p344

s’lakh, glq.. , forgive!, p190

Sabbath, shabbat, za.y
.
, s268

Sabbath hymn e.pid..l
.
`k

.
.. oi`.. , pEx 15.8, p146

Sacks, Rabbi Lord Jonathan l`̀vf, s253e
safah, dty

.
, a shore, lip; language, p331

safar, xtq, he counted, p241, p255

sagar, xbq, he closed, p352

sahdeh, d...y
.

, a field, p60

sahm, my
.

, he put, s227

clipped form my

.
... i
.
e, and he put, p229

command miy
.
. , put!, p229

conjugation, s227

imperfect, s228

participles, s228

sahr, xq, he turned aside, s227

clipped form xqi

.
e, and he turned aside, p229

sahveev, aia. q, around, p127

samakh, gny
.

, he rejoiced, p112

samech, q

marks closed section in Torah, s283g

sss sound, v13

shape, v14

sanctify, kiddash, y
.


.
w. , he sanctified, s346

sar, xy
.

, an officer, p82, s227

Sarah, sarah, dxy
.

, p32

sarah, dxy
.

, Sarah, p32

say, amar, xn`, he said, p51, p68, p107, p108, p170

sayahr, xry
.
.. , hair, p324

sayder, x...q.., order, s253a

sayfer, xt...q.., a book, s285

saying verb, laymor, xn
.
`l.., p212

sea, yam, mi, a sea, p116

sealing noun, haftarah, dxht.. d, s283a

seaward, yammah, dn. -i, p116

second m ordinal, shaynee, ip.y
.

.. , p295, s283g

second person in grammar, you, s51a, s151a

see, ra’ah, d`x, he saw, p60, s62a

seed, zera, rxf... , p101, p116

seeing, roeh, dr... e
.
x, he is seeing, p181

seem, miy
.
. , you ms: put!, p229

segol vowel �...

26



after which sheva is silent, v28

eheheh sound, v13

in enhanced sheva, v29

repeated shifts accent, v24, v45

sell, machar, xkn, he sold, p235

send, shalakh, gly
.
, he sent, p40, p255, s268

sense of a verb pattern, s254a

sentence

definition, p26

negative, p53, p63, p118

noun, p116

object of, see object of a sentence

subject of, see subject of a sentence

verb, p60

verb-subject agreement, p34

verb-subject order, p26

Sephardic pronunciation, s114b, s283d, v1

ayin, r sounded, v13

tav, z as ththth, v15

servant, eved, a...r... , a servant, slave, p40

serve, avad, ar, he served, worked, s346

service avodah, de
.
ar.. , p241

set free, shillakh, gl.y
.
. , he set free, p255

sets of consonants and vowels, v5

seven f, sheva, ra -y
.

... , p195

seven m, shivah, dra..y
.
. , p195

seventh m, sh’vee’ee, ir. ia.y
.
.. , s283g

sh’leeshee, iy
.
. il.y

.
.. , third m, p295, s283g

sh’loshah, dy
.
l

.
y

.
.. , three m, p89, p195

sh’ma, rny
.
.. , you mp: listen!, s253c, s253g

sh’monah, dpn
.
y

.
.. , eight m, p195

sh’moneh, dp...n
.
y

.
.. , eight f, p195

sh’nahyim, mi.py
.
.. , two m, p195

sh’tahyim, mi.zy
.
.. , two f, p195

sha’al, l`y
.
, he asked, p352

sha’ar, xry
.
, a gate, p60

shabbat, za.y
.
, Sabbath, s268

shachav, aky
.
, he lay down, p190, p203, p209

shadai, iy
.
, name for God, p164

shafat, hty
.
, he judged, p139, p184

shakhareet, zix.g..y
.
, morning prayer, s283a

shalakh, gly
.
, he sent, p40, p255, s268

conjugation, p97, p170

infinitives, p211

vs hishleech, jil.y
.
.. d. , he threw, s268

shalaym, ml..y
.
, whole, complete, s253a, s253e

shalom, me
.
ly

.
, peace, p71

shalosh, y
.
l

.
y

.
, three f, p195

sham, my
.
, there, p40

shama, r -ny
.
, he heard, p26, p75, s114c–s114d, s268

infinitives, p211

participles, p181

shama b’kol, le
.
wa

.
.. r -ny

.
, he obeyed, p75

shamahyim, mi.ny
.
, heavens, p116

shamar, xny
.
, he guarded, p26

command, p196, p229

conjugation, p52, p97, p215

dictionary entry, s114c–s114d

imperfect, s228

participles, p181, s228

with object suffixes, p317

with reversing vav, p168

shammah, dn. -y
.
, to there, p86

shanah, dpy
.
, a year, p166, p198

shape, d’moot, ze.n..
. , p135

shapes of consonants, v7, v10, v12, v14, v16

shatah, dzy
.
, he drank, p180

shatter, shibbayr, xa...y
.
. , he shattered, p255, s254a

shav, ay
.
, he returned, s227, s302

clipped vahyyashav, ay
.
i

.
e, and he returned, p229

command shoov, ae.y
.
, you ms: return!, p229

conjugation, p230, s227

imperfect, s228

participles, s228

shavar, xay
.
, he broke, p190, p241, p255

shaym, my
.

..
a name, p71, p164, p329, p343

Shem, p262, s261a

shaynee, ip.y
.

.. , second m, p295, s283g

shaysh, y
.
y

.
.. , six f, p195

“She is always right” slogan, v15

she, hee, `id. , s51a

spelled `ed. , s114b, s281

subject pronoun, p32, p51

used for it, p36

sheep, ceves, y
.
a... k
.
... , a sheep, p147

shel, ly
.
... , of, p139

Shem, shaym, my
.
.. , p262, s261a

Shema prayer, p202, s253c–s253d, s253g–s253h, v37

shemesh, y
.
n...y

.
... , the sun, p331

sheva, ra -y
.

... , seven f, p195

sheva �.. , `e- y
.
..

about, p392

summary table, s415

adjacent, §v3.4.1, v27–v28

bridging sound represented, v26

27



lost from i.. after e. meaning and, s35

placement rules, v25–v28

silent, v27

simple way to think of, vEx 3.7.9, v33

sounded, s28a, v25–v26

to indicate hesitation, v26

to make pronunciation possible, v25

transliterated as apostrophe ’’’, v4

usual in e.., and, s35

under starting n.. or i.., s28a

shibbayr, xa...y
.
. , he shattered, p255, s254a

shillakh, gl.y
.
. , he set free, p255

shin, y
.

shshsh sound, v15

shoshosho sound with cholam, v16

shishah, dy
.
y

.
. , six m, p195

shishee, iy
.
. y

.
. , sixth m, s283g

shivah, dra..y
.
. , seven m, p195

sh’mor, xn
.
y

.
.. , you ms: guard!, p196, p229

shoe, na’al, lrp, a shoe, p174

shofayt, ht..e
.
y

.
, a judge, p139, p184

shomayr, xn.. e
.
y

.
, a guard, p184

shoov, ae.y
.
, you ms: return!, p229

shore, safah, dty
.

, a shore, p331

sh’vee’ee, ir. ia.y
.
.. , seventh m, s283g

sick ms, kholeh, dl... e
.
g, p161

root d.l.g, s254a

siddur, xe.q. , prayer book

description, s253a

typical contents, s253b, s253e

ArtScroll, v52

Koren Shalem, s253e–s253h, v52

Lev Shalem, s253a–s253d

page images, s253c–s253d, s253g–s253h

Sim Shalom, v51

using, s253a–s253b

sign, ot, ze
.
`, a sign, p323

signal letters

before imperfect, after perfect, p95, p108

same in perfect tense of all verb patterns, p52

hifeel command, p272

hifeel drop letter imperfect, p289

hifeel hollow verb, p303–p304, s303–s304

hifeel imperfect tense verb, p271

hifeel participles, p272

hifeel perfect tense verb, p270

hifeel transformer verb, p287

hitpa’ayl verb pattern, p347

nif’al verb pattern, p334

pa’al imperfect tense variations, s97a

pa’al imperfect tense verb, p95, p96, p106, p108

pa’al perfect tense verb, p52

pa’al summary, s208a

pi’ayl verb pattern, p257

within active participle, p181

silent letters

aleph, ` with no vowel, v7

ayin, r with no vowel, v13

hay, d with no vowel, v7

yod, i interior with no vowel, v11, v30

silent sheva

about, v27

in j: , v27

in accented syllable, v27

in enhanced shevas, v29

in unaccented syllable, v28

is not a vowel sound, v27

silluk, we.l.q. , marks last word of verse, s281

silver, cesef, sq... k
.
... , p94

Simchat Torah holiday, s283g

simple, pashoot, he.y
.
t

. , s283b

“Sin is to be left behind” slogan, v15

sin

ahvon, oe
.
r, a sin, s227

avonot, ze
.
pe

.
r.. , sins, s227

khattat, z`h. g, sin, p331

sin, y
.

sss sound, v15

sososo sound with cholam, v16

singular lrt. verbs

perfect tense feminine, p33, s35

perfect tense masculine, p33, s35

singular noun

feminine, p32

masculine, p27, p33

possessive ending, s139–s140

possessive ending, §p15, p141–p143

singular word pair

about, §p9, p71–p75

ending d� of first word changes to z, p72, p74, p84

sippayr, xt...q. , he told, p255

sit, yashav, ay
.
i, he sat, p51, p107, p108, p180, p218

six f, shaysh, y
.
y

.
.. , p195

six m, shishah, dy
.
y

.
. , p195

sixth m, shishee, iy
.
. y

.
. , s283g

slave, eved, a...r... , a slave, servant, p40

28



sleep, yashayn, oy
.

.. i, he slept, p203, p235, p249

slogans

“She is always right”, v15

“Sin is to be left behind”, v15

“Who is he, and he is she”, v13

small, see little

so-and-so, ip.n
.
l..` ip.l

.
t

.
.. , p300

sof, se
.
q, end, s281

sof pahsook, we.qt. se
.
q, mark at end of verse, s281

sohar, xdq
.
, a prison, p340

sole of the foot, cahf, sk. , s302

son, bayn, oa... , a son, p26, p190

son of, ben, oa.... , p73, p198

soul, nefesh, y
.
t... p..., a soul, p82

sound-alike

letters, s114b, v16, v41

roots k.l.y
.
and g.l.y

.
, s268

words, s114b–s114c, v21

sounded sheva

about, v25–v26

at start of word with definite article, s28a

denoted ’’’ in transliteration, v25, v26

in middle of a word, p394

is a vowel sound, v26

on letter with dagesh, v28

pointing e.. meaning and, s35

sound represented by, s415, v26

two functions of, Sol 3.7.7, v45

sounds of consonants, v8, v10, v12, v14, v16

sounds separated by apostrophe ’, v4

speak, dibbayr, xa....
. , he spoke, p255, p256

spelling

charts, p369–p391

plene vs defective, p151, p185, s114c, s228, v16

tool doitinhebrew.com, s114c

variants, s114b–s114c, s281

adjacent identical consonants can merge, p401

spelling chart

hifeel, lir. t.. d. imperfect, p378

hifeel, lir. t.. d. inf/cmd/prt, p380

hifeel, lir. t.. d. perfect, p379

hitpa’ayl, lr..t
.
zd. , p381

nif’al, lrt.. p. imperfect, p382

nif’al, lrt.. p. inf/cmd/prt, p382–p383

nif’al, lrt.. p. perfect, p383

pa’al, lrt. imperfect, p370, p372

pa’al, lrt. inf/cmd/prt, p374–p375

pa’al, lrt. perfect, p371, p373

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. imperfect, p376

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. inf/cmd/prt, p376–p377

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. perfect, p377

hawf’al, lrt.. d. verb pattern, p384

pu’al, lrt.... verb pattern, p384

direct object pronoun, p385

noun, p386–p391

possessive ending, p386–p391

preposition, p385

spirit, rooakh, ge.x, p116

spring of water, mahyan, oir.. n, Sol 3.7.23, v48

staff, mateh, dh... n, p180

stand, amad, nr, he stood, p26, s268

star, cochav, ake
.
k

. , v47

steal, ganav, apb. , he stole, p352

still, od, e
.
r, p82

stone, ehven, oa...`... , a stone, p180, p249

strength

coakh, gk.
.
, p331

khayil, li.g, p209

strengthen

khizzak, wf. g. , he strengthened, s346

z`... wif.g.....d... , he strengthened, s254a, s268, s346

he strengthened himself, hitkhazzak, wf. gz.. d. , s346

stress, see accent

string of word pairs, p75

strong, khazak, wfg, s346

subject of a sentence, p27, s151a

word pair as, p75

subject pronoun

ahnee=anochee, ip.`..=ik. p
.
`, I, p51, s51a

ahnoo=anakhnoo, e.p`=e.p -g.. p`.. we, s51, s51a

aht, z..
.
`, you fs, p51, s51a

attah, dz.`, you ms, p51, s51a

attem, mz...
.
`, you mp, p51, s51a

atten, oz...
.
`, you fp, p51, s51a

grammatical person corresponding to, s51a

haym=haymmah, md..=dn
.
d..- , they m, p40, p51, s51a

hayn=haynnah, od..=dp
.
d..- , they f, p51, s40, s51a

he, hoo, `e.d, s51a

hee, `id. , she, p32, p36, p51, s51a

hoo, `e.d, he, p26, p36, p51, s51a

I, ahnee=anochee, ip.`..=ik. p
.
`, s51a

masculine used for mixed-gender group, p51

needed only for clarity or emphasis, p53

rhymes with perfect tense verbs, p53, s62a

she, hee, `id. , s51a

table, s208a

29



they, haym=haymmah m; hayn=haynnah f, s51a

vs object pronoun, s51a, s151a

we, ahnoo=anakhnoo, e.p`=e.p -g.. p`.. , s51a

you, dz.`, z..
.
`, mz...

.
`, oz...

.
`, s51a

sulam, mlq..., a ladder, p324

sun, shemesh, y
.
n...y

.
... , the sun, p331

swear, nishba, ra.y
.
.. p., he swore, p177

sword, kherev, ax...g... , p94

syllabification

affected by enhanced shevas, v29

affected by implicit doubling of consonant, v25

affected by shevas, v26–v28

definite article part of first syllable, s28

definite article when a syllable by itself, s28a

exercises, v32–v35

necessary to sound out word, v23

rules, §v3.2, v23–v24

syllable

accented, v24

definition, v23

division, see syllabification

ended by silent sheva, v27

impossible, v32, v35, v44, v48

one letter with sounded sheva, v26

t’feeleen, oil. it.z..
. , phylacteries, s253f

t’horah, dxe
.
dh.. , pure fs, p262, s261a

tafas, qtz. , he caught, s114b

tafass, y
.
tz

. , he caught, s114b

tahmootee, iz. e
.
nz

. , you fs will die, p203

tahor, xe
.
dh, pure ms, s261a

take, lakakh, gwl, he took, p51, p107

take possession, yarash, y
.
xi, he took possession, p209

takhat, zgz. , under, instead of, p127, p151

tameed, in. z. , continually, p255

Tanach, tanach, j`̀pz. , Bible, p366, s90a, s283d, v31
attested words, s254a

frequency of verb patterns, s254a

Jewish Publication Society translation, p366, s283d

also, see Bible

tanach, j`̀pz. , Tanach, Bible, see Tanach

targoom, me.bx..z
. , translation of Bible to Aramaic, s283g

tav, z

in feminine singular noun ending, p41

shape, v16

ttt sound in this book, v15

ththth sound Sephardic, v15

sss sound Ashkenazic, v15

name pronounced taftaftaf by some, v15, v52

taysha, ry
.
z... , nine f, p195

tayvah, daz... , ark boat, p262, s261a

teach, leemmayd, n..
.
il. , he taught, p323

-teen suffix in numbers 11-19, xy
.
r or dx..y

.
.. r... , p198

tell

higgeed, ib.
.
d. , he told, p288, s285

sippayr, xt...q. , he told, p255

vahyyagayd, b..i
.
e, and he told, s304

ten f, eser, xy
.
... r... , p195

ten m, asarah, dxy
.
r.. , p195

tense

imperfect (future or present), p27, p94

in noun sentence, p116–p117, p157

of participle ambiguous, p181, p335

of verb changed by reversing vav, p167, p168, s166

participle used for present, s182a

perfect (past or completed), p27, p94

present signaled by y
.
i.., p117

same ones in all verb patterns, p273

student should not be, v1, v37

tent, ohel, ld...`
.
, a tent, p82, p241

tent of meeting, r.. e
.
n ld...`

.
, p241

tet, h

shape, v10, v12

ttt sound, v9

Tetragrammaton, dedi, name of God, s98

avoiding destruction of, s98

ththth sound

`z, v31

Sephardic pronunciation of z, v15

that

ahsher, xy
.

... `.. , p60, p68

cee, ik.. , p71

that which, et-asher, xy
.

... `.. z`... , p63

the, definite article, d

can change next vowel, p40

in definite direct object, p61

in definite word pair, p74, p75, p83

pointed d or d or d... , p392–p393, s28–s28a

puts dagesh in next letter, s28

with inseparable preposition, p45

them f, otan, oz`
.
, p151, s151a

them m, otam, mz`
.
, p151, s151a

then, ahz, f`, p68, p79, p89, p94

there, sham, my
.
, p40

there exists, yaysh, y
.
i.., p116, p117

therefore, al cayn, ok... lr, s166

30



there is not, ayn, oi`.. , p116, p118

there was, there were, see hahyah

these, dl...`.. , p116, p119, p131

they f, od..=dp
.
d..- , p40, p51, s51a

they m, md..=dn
.
d..- , p40, p51, s51a

thief, gannav, ap. b. , a thief, p352

thing, davar, xa. , a thing, a word, p26

third m, sh’leeshee, iy
.
. il.y

.
.. , p295, s283g

third person in grammar

he, she, or they, s51a

him, her, or them, s151a

this m, df... ; this f, z`f
.
, p116, p119, p131

those m, hahaym md..d; those f, hahayn od..d, s131

thousand, elef, sl...`... , p195

thou shalt not, negative command, p197

three f, shalosh, y
.
l

.
y

.
, p195

three m, sh’loshah, dy
.
l

.
y

.
.. , p89, p195

throne, cisay, `q..k
.
. , a throne, p139

throw

hishleech, jil.y
.
.. d. , he threw, p274, s268

vahyyashlaych, jl..y
.
.. i
.
e, and he threw, s304

thus

cayn, ok..., p166

coh, dk.
.
, p82

tie verb, kashar, xy
.
w, he tied, p323

Tikkun: The Torah Reader’s Compendium, v51

time, noun

aeyt, zr.. , time, p166

moayd, r.. e
.
n, an appointed time, p241

pa’am, mrt. , a time, once, s302

tishah, dry
.
.. z.
. , nine m, p195

to preposition

as prefix l.. , p46, p151, s44

as word l`... , p32, p46, p151, s44

before verb in translating infinitive, p209

expressing possession, p156–p157, s75a

preceding d, the, p45

to’eh, dr... z
.
. , wandering, p352

toch, je
.
z

. , midst, p139

today, hahyom, me
.
id, p40

together, yakhad, gi, p174

to me, lee, il. , mine, p113

tonight, hallailah, dl -i..l
.
d, p116

topple, hippeel, lit.. d. , he toppled, s285

Torah, torah, dxe
.
z

.

in Tanach, s90a, v32

scroll, v32, v47

word pairs and noun sentences in, p116

also, see Chumash

torah, dxe
.
z

. , Torah, see Torah

totafot, zt
.
hh

.
, frontlets, p323

to them m, lahem, md... l, p124, p153

to there, shammah, dn. -y
.
, p86

tov, ae
.
h, good, p101, p127, p365, s127

toward indicated by d� of direction, p86, s285

tower, migdal, lb..n. , a tower, p324

to you fp, lachen, ok... l, p113, p124, p153

to you mp, lachem, mk... l, p153

transfer

heh’ehveer, xia.r... d... , he transferred, s268

vahyyah’avayr, xa..r.. i
.
e, and he transferred, s304

transformer verb

hifeel, lir. t..d. , s285–s287

nif’al, p334

some verbs beginning i are not, p403

translation

incidental, p91, v1

Jewish Publication Society, s261a, s283d

literal vs free, p64, p86, p132, p212, p213

of z`... ambiguous, p319

of active participle ambiguous, p181

of adjective phrase ambiguous, p129–p130

of Bible to Aramaic, targoom, me.bx..z
. , s283g

of Bible verses, see Bible translations

of clipped verb forms ambiguous, p229

of imperfect tense ambiguous, p27, p94, p95, p108

of infinitives, p210

of noun sentence ambiguous, p116–p117

of participle ambiguous, s228

of participle used as adjective, p183

of passive participle, p185

of root depends on verb pattern, p257

prayerful, s253a

punctilious, s253f, s283g

vs transliteration, v1

website doitinhebrew.com, s114c

transliteration

definition, v1

explanation of nonstandard, v4, v52

in some Chumashim, s283g

in some siddurim, s253a, s253d

of consonant, v6

of practice words given, v4

of sounded sheva as apostrophe ’’’, v4, v25, v26

of vowel, v6

of words, v4, v6

31



separation of sounds by apostrophe ’, v4

vs translation, v1

tree, aytz, ur.. , a tree, p89, p94, p235

tribe, mateh, dh... n, a tribe, p180

trope, s253c, s253g, s281, s283b–s283c, s283e–s283g, v32

truth, emet, zn... `....., p241

tsade, v

final form u, v13

shape, v14

tststs or tztztz sound, v13

tsere vowel �.. , ayayay sound, v13

tson, o`v
.
, flock, p139

turn aside

sahr, xq, he turned aside, s227

yasoor, xe.qi, he will turn aside, s227

twenty, esreem, mix.y
.
.. r... , p195

two f, sh’tahyim, mi.zy
.
.. , p195

two m, sh’nahyim, mi.py
.
.. , p195

typographical conventions, v4

also, see Course Index introduction

tz’dakah, dwv.. , righteousness, p331

tzadeek, wi.v, righteous; a righteous person, p180

tzava, `av, an army, p209

tzipor, xe
.
t

.
v. , a bird, p235

tzivvah, de.v. , he commanded, p255

clipped form vahytzav, evi..e, p259

conjugation, p258

tz’vaot, ze
.
`av.. , hosts, p209

under preposition, takhat, zgz. , p127, p151

universe, olam, mle
.
r, the universe, p94

unless, cee im, m`. ik
.
. , p282, p300

until

ad, r preposition, p49, p60

ad ahsher, xy
.
... `.. r, p63

until forever, ad olam, mle
.
r r, p94

upon preposition, al, lr, p51, p151

upward, l’mahlah, dlr.. nl.. , p340

us, e.pze
.
`, p151, s151a

vahtt’hee, id.z..
.
e, and it fs was, p169, s182a

vahttahkahm, mwz. e, and she arose, p295

vahyhee, id. i..e, and it ms was, p169, p177, s182a

vahytzav, evi..e, and he commanded, p259

vahyya’amayd, n..r.. i
.
e, and he erected, s304

vahyyach, ji. e, and he hit, s304

vahyyagayd, b..i
.
e, and he told, s304

vahyyah’avayr, xa..r.. i
.
e, and he transferred, s304

vahyyahkem, mw... i
.
e, and he established, s304

vahyyahvdayl, l..a.. i
.
e, and he divided, p177

vahyyahvo, `a
.
i

.
e, and he came, p203

vahyyakam, mwi. e, and he arose, p229

vahyyalbaysh, y
.
a

.

..l.. i
.
e, and he garbed, s304

vahyyamat, zni. e, and he died, p229

vahyyasar, xqi. e, and he turned aside, p229

vahyyasem, my
.
... i
.
e, and he put, p229

vahyyashav, ay
.
i

.
e, and he returned, p229

vahyyashev, ay
.
... i
.
e, and he restored, s304

vahyyashlaych, jl..y
.
.. i
.
e, and he threw, s304

vahyyavay, `a..i
.
e, and he brought, s304

vahyyayvosh, y
.
e

.
ai..
.
e, and he was ashamed, p278

vahyyishahk, wy
.
i.
.
e, and he kissed, p203

vahyyoled, l... e
.
i

.
e, and he begot, s304

vahyyotzay, `v..e
.
i

.
e, and he brought out, s304

valley, aymek, wn... r.. , a valley, p352

variant spellings, s114b–s114c

variety, oin. , a variety, kind, s261a

vav consecutive, p368, p398

vav, e

e

.
pronounced ohohoh, v9

e

. meaning and before ant�.. , s35

e

. pronounced oooooo, s35, v9

e

. pronounced vvvvvv, p334, v31

e pronounced vvv, p142, v9

e or e reversing, p167–p170, s166

e.. or e meaning and, see and

middle root letter of hollow verb, s227

not reversing, p167

repeated in modern Hebrew, v31

replaces i in lir. t..d. transformer verb, p287, s285

shape, v10, v12

sometimes replaces yod in Bible, s114b

veehee, id. ie., and it shall be, p265

verb

definition, p27

active participle as, p181–p182

active vs passive, p331, s254a

causative, p269, s254a

classification scheme using root letters, p369

clipped form, see clipped form verb

command form, see command form of verb

conjugation catalog, see 501 Hebrew Verbs book

conjugation models, see model conjugations

drop letter, see drop letter

either m or f, p33

hifeel, lir. t..d. pattern, s268

32



hifeel, lir. t.. d. pattern, §p24, p269–p275

hifeel, lir. t.. d. variations, §p25, p286–p290

hitpa’ayl, lr..t
.
zd. pattern, s346

hitpa’ayl, lr..t
.
zd. pattern, §p29, p347–p348

hollow, see hollow verb

irregular, p106, p139, p214, p217, s186, s306

most used in Bible, p351, s254a

nif’al, lrt.. p. pattern, §s28, s331–s334

pa’al, lrt. feminine singular, p33, s35

pa’al, lrt. imperfect tense, p95–p97, p106, p170

pa’al, lrt. masculine singular, p33, s35

pa’al, lrt. perfect tense, p52–p53

pa’al, lrt. plural, p42

pa’al, lrt. review of pattern, p215–p218

pattern, binyan, oip..a
.
. , s114e, s254a

pi’ayl, lr..t
.
. pattern, §p23, p255–p259

reflexive, s254a, s346

regular, p97, p215

root, p34, p287, p289–p290

root ends in d, p62, p71, p180, p211, p216, s166

root ends in d clipped off, p169

sense, s254a

spelling charts, p369–p384

tense changed by reversing vav, p167, p168, s166

transformer, p334, s285–s287

with object suffix, s316

with object suffix §p27, p317

verb noun, poal, lrt.
.
, a verb, p369

verb sentence, p60

verb-subject order, p26

disambiguation by z`... , p62

verse, pahsook, we.qt. , a verse, s281

indicated in Chumash, s283c, s283e, s283f

very, m’od, `
.
n.. , p127, p130

vessel, c’lee, il.k
... , a vessel, p82

vet, a

relation to bet, a. , v7

shape, v7, v12

vvv sound, v7

vocabulary

in Book of Ruth, p91

necessity of memorization, p26, p43, s85

vocal sheva, see sounded sheva

voice, kol, le
.
w

collective noun, p60

possessive endings, p139

voicing vs reading, v1

vowel

after which sheva is silent, v28

awe, �. , v28, v29
chiriq, �. , v11

cholam, �
.

or �
.
, v16

ee, i�. , v11

half, see enhanced sheva

Hebrew compared to English, v2

ohvav, e
.
, v9

on e. or e
.
, v6, v9, v31

on implicitly doubled consonant, v25

oovav, e. , v9

patach, �, v7

points above or below consonant, v7

points omitted in modern Hebrew, v3

qamats, �, v7, v29–v30

qubbuts, �..., v16

segol, �... , v13

sound, v25, v26

table of full, v6

table of half, s415

transliteration of, v4

tsere, �.. , v13

vowel changes

attaching inseparable preposition, p393–p394

because of guttural in lir. t..d. root, p402–p403

because of guttural in lrt. root, p170

because of guttural in lrt.. p. root, p404

because of guttural in lr..t
.
. root, p258, p402

because of possessive ending, p243–p244

because of reversing vav, p168, p170

in cardinal numbers over 10, p198

in clipped form verb, p169

in command form of verb, p196

in infinitive with pronoun ending, p213

in word pair, p73, p74, p82, p84, p396

when singular noun made plural, p393

vowel pattern

imperfect tense lrt. verb, p95, p96, s97a

perfect tense lrt. verb, p33, p42, p52, s35

walk, halach, jld, he walked, p107, s346

he walked himself about, hit’hallaych, jl..
.
dz.. d. , s346

wander, to’eh, dr... z
.
. , wandering, p352

war, milkhamah, dngl..n. , a war, battle, p60

water, mahyim, mi.n, p60

way, derech, jx......
. , p40

we, e.p`=e.p -g.. p`.. , p51, s51a

wear, lavash, y
.
al, he wore, s268

33



we are not, aynennoo, e.p. p...i`.. , p241, p242

websites

www.ashermath.com, s114c, v52

www.doitinhebrew.com translation tool, s114c

of copyright license, see Voicing Hebrew verso

relevant to Voicing Hebrew, §v5.5, v52

using to learn Hebrew pronunciation, v4

wedding canopy, khuppah, dt.g..., a wedding canopy, p203

wedge accent mark, p26, s415, v24

considered equivalent to meteg, v3

weep, bachah, dka. , he wept, p295

westward, yammah, dn. -i, p116

what?, mah, dn, dn; meh, dn... , p60

when preposition

as prefix y

.
... k
... , s44

as word xy
.
... `..k

. , p101, p113, p124, p180, s44

where?, ayfoh, dt
.
i`.. , p352

which, ahsher, xy
.
... `.. , p60

“Who is he, and he is she” slogan, v13

who?, mee, in. , p71

whole, shalaym, ml..y
.
, s253a, s253e

why?

lamah, dnl- , p263, s268

mahdooa, re.n, p177

why I wrote Voicing Hebrew, v3

wife, ishah, dy
.
`. , a wife, p32, p263

wild animal, khayyah, di.g, a wild animal, p68, p166

wilderness, midbar, xa. ..n. , p82

wind, rooakh, ge.x, p89, p116

window, khalon, oe
.
lg, a window, p324

wine, yayin, oi.i, s227

Wineman, Rabbi Dr. Aryeh, v4

wing, canaf, spk. , a wing, p331

wise, khacham, mkg, p127

with preposition

et, z`... ; ayt, z`.. , p319, s316

imm, mr. , p60, p151

with him, itto, e
.
z

.

-`. , p262, p319

within preposition

b’kerev-, ax...w...a
... , p241

b’toch-, je

.
za

... , p139, p151, s44

with them m, ittam, mz.`. , p262

with you fs, immach, jn.r. , p113, p153

with you mp, itchem, mk...z.. `. , p248, p319

witness, ayd, r.. , a witness, p328, s253g

wolf, z’ayv, a`..f.. , a wolf, p161

woman, ishah, dy
.
`. , a woman, p32, p263

wood, aytz, ur.. , p89, p94

word, davar, xa. , a word, a thing, p26

word pair

also, see singular word pair, plural word pair

definition, p71

append of to first word, p71, p75

as object of sentence with z`... , p75, p83

as subject of sentence, p75, p83

avoided by using l.. , s75a

definite only if second noun is definite, p74, p83

equivalent to a noun, p75, p83

first noun never definite, p74, p83, p84

followed by adjective, p130

form z`n.. of d`n.. , a hundred s or p, p166

form of cardinal number, p198

form of noun, p72–p73

in string append of to all nouns but last, p75

including participle, p183

inseparable preposition with, p84

list of noun forms, p73, p85

plural, §p10, p82–p85

possessive ending formed from, s139–s140

possessive ending on second noun, p143

second word always unchanged, p72, p82

singular, §p9, p71–p75

summary of regular, p84

vowel changes, p84, p396

words in pair never separated, p130

word root, see root of a word

word transliteration, v4

also, see under transliteration

work noun, avodah, de
.
ar.. , p241

work verb, avad, ar, he worked, served, s346

worship noun, avodah, de
.
ar.. , p241

write

catav, azk. , he wrote, p94, p185

catoov, ae.zk. , it was written, p335

Writings books of Bible, c’tooveem, mia. e
.
zk

... , s90a

y’hee, id. i.., may it be, p169, s182a

y’hee chayn, ok.. id. i.., may it be so, p169

y’rooshalahyim, mi.ly
.
e

.
xi.., Jerusalem, p32, s114b

ya’ar, xri, a forest, p161, p190

yaakov, aw
.
r.. i, Jacob, p82, p235

yachol, lk
.
i, he was able, p209

irregular conjugation, p214

often followed by an infinitive, p214

yad, i, a hand, p71

yada, ri, he knew, p71, s285

34



drop letter imperfect, p107, p108

yafah, dti, beautiful fs, p203, p324

yafeem, mit. i, beautiful mp, p278, p352

yafeh, dt... i, beautiful ms, p174, p190, p324

yah, d. i, name for God, s346

yahkoom, me.wi, he will arise, s227

yahmoot, ze.ni, he will die, s227

conjugation, s228

yahray, `x..i, he feared, s316

yahvo, `e
.
ai, he will come, s227

conjugation, s228

yakhad, gi, together, p174

yal’dah, dl.. i, she birthed, p203, s285

drop letter imperfect, p209

Sol 3.7.16, v47

yaldah, d. l.. i, a child f, Sol 3.7.16, v47

yam, mi, a sea, p116

yamleech, jil.n.. i, he will crown, conjugation, p271

yammah, dn. -i, seaward, westward, p116

yarad, xi, he went down, p180, s285

yarash, y
.
xi, he inherited, drop letter imperfect, p209

yarmulke, cippah, dt.k.. , p161

yaseem, miy
.
. i, he will put, s227

conjugation, s228

yashav, ay
.
i, he sat, p51, p180

conjugation, p218

drop letter imperfect, p107, p108

yashayn, oy
.
.. i, he slept, p203, p235, p249

yashoov, ae.y
.
i, he will return, s227

conjugation, s228

yasoor, xe.qi, he will turn aside, s227

yatza, `vi, he went out, p139, s285

participles, p181

yavan, oei, Greece, p340

yayin, oi.i, wine, s227

yaysh, y
.
i.., there exists, p116, p117

implies present state of being, s182a

yaysh lee, il. y
.
i.., I have, p156

year, shanah, dpy
.
, p166, p198

year number written in Hebrew letters, v31

yes, cayn, ok..., p166

yet, od, e
.
r, p82

yhvh, dedi, name of God, s35, s98, s182a

easily confused if pointed, s98

yihyeh, di...d.. i. he will be

conjugation, p118, s182a

yihyoo, e. id.. i., they will be, Sol 3.7.22, v48

yimloch, jl
.
n.. i., he will rule, conjugation, p271

yishmor, xn
.
y

.
.. i., he will guard, conjugation, s228

yisrael, l`..xy
.
.. i., Israel, p94, s253c, s253g

yitzkhak, wgv.. i., Isaac, p209

yod, i

when it sounds like yyy, v11, v30

when it sounds like eeeeee, v11, v30

when it is silent, s415, v11, v30

after e. meaning and, s35

becomes e
.
in lir. t.. d. transformer verb, p287, s285

becomes e. in lrt.. p. transformer verb, p334

beginning a verb root, p106, p107, p108, p218

middle root letter of hollow verb, s227

signals plural possessive, p243–p244

sometimes replaced by vav in Bible, s114b

starting word with definite article attached, s28a

summary of rules, Sol 3.7.22, v48

ii.., abbreviation for dedi, s98

yom, me
.
i, a day, p40

yosayf, sq..e
.
i, Joseph, p127

yoshayv, ay
.

.. e
.
i, a resident, p184

yotayr, xz.. e
.
i, more, p278, s127

yotayr tov, ae
.
h xz.. e

.
i, better, s127

you fp

object, etchen, ok...z.. `... , p151, s151a

subject, atten, oz...
.
`, p51, s51a

you fs

object, otach, jz`
.
, p151, s151a

subject, aht, z..
.
`, p51, s51a

you mp

object, etchem, mk...z.. `... , p151, s151a

subject, attem, mz...
.
`, p51, s51a

you ms

object, otcha, jz.. `
.
, p151, p262, s151a, s261a

subject, attah, dz.`, p51, s51a

young man, na’ar, xrp, a young man, p26, p68, p135

the young men, hann’areem, mix.rp..
.
d, s28

young woman, na’arah, dxr.. p, a young woman, p32

ii.., abbreviation for dedi, s98

z’ayv, a`..f.. , a wolf, p161

z’roa, re
.
xf.. , an arm, p340

zachahr, xkf, male, p262, s114c, s261a

zachar, xkf, he remembered, p26, s261a

zahav, adf, gold, p82

zahra, rxf, he planted, p101

zakayn, ow..f, old, p127

zayin, f

shape, v10

35



zzz sound, v9

zeh, df... , this, p116, p119, p131

zera, rxf... , seed, descendants, p101, p116

zo, e
.
f or df

.
for z`f

.
, this, p397

zoht, z`f
.
, this, p116, p119, p131

36


